We St i n gh 0 u se Westinghouse Electric Company

Nuclear Fuel

Columbia Fuel Fabrication Facility
5801 Bluff Road

Hopkins, South Carolina 29061

USA
SCDHEC, BLWM Direct tel:  803.647.1920
Kim Kuhn Direct fax: 803.695.3964
2600 Bull Street e-mail: joynerdp@westinghouse.com

Columbia, SC 29201 Your ref:
Our ref: LTR-RAC-21-24

March 11, 2021

Subject: February 2021 CA Progress Report

Ms. Kuhn:

In accordance with Item 19 of Consent Agreement (CA) 19-02-HW, this progress report is being
submitted to you, including the following requested information:

(a) a brief description of the actions which Westinghouse has taken toward achieving compliance
with the Consent Agreement during the previous month;

(b) results of sampling and tests, in tabular summary format received by Westinghouse during the
reporting period;

(c) a brief description of all actions which are scheduled for the next month to achieve compliance
with the Consent Agreement, and other information relating to the progress of the work as
deemed necessary or requested by the Department; and

(d) information regarding the percentage of work completed and any delays encountered or
anticipated that may affect the approved schedule for implementation of the terms of the Consent
Agreement, and a description of efforts made to mitigate delays or avoid anticipated delays.

In response to the above requirements, the following is being reported to the Department since the last
progress report submitted on February 15, 2021. The following progress report is for work occurring
from February 1- 28, 2021:

(a) Actions during the previous month:
Westinghouse began implementation of the Final Remedial Investigation (RI) Work Plan on
6/10/19. To comply with Item 4 of the CA, the following actions were completed this month.
o Completed the following activities to support the Southern Storage Area (SSA) Operable Unit
(OU) Work Plan:



O
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Completed excavation and confirmatory soil sampling under intermodal container C-
21 for tetrachloroethylene on February 23, 2021. Additional information is reported
in section (b) “Results of sampling and tests” below.

e Completed the following to support the Phase II RI Work Plan:

O

Completed installation and development of permanent monitoring well W-106 on the
Upper Sunset Lake Dike.
Redeveloped permanent monitoring well W-25.
Collected groundwater samples from all 14 newly installed wells (W-98-100, W-102-
112).
Collected the additional Primary Soil Gas Survey Area devices.
Initiated investigative activities for groundwater screening borings L-48 through L-58
that were proposed in the January 14th teleconference:
= Cleared paths to the boring locations.
= Conducted underground utility survey.
= Completed collection of lithologic data and groundwater screening at borings
L-50, L-51 and L-56 through L-58.
= Began collecting lithologic data from boring L-49 before drilling operations
were postponed because of weather conditions.
Submitted RI Phase II Work Plan Addendum “Sediment Sampling Plan to Bound the
Extent of Uranium Around SED-44” (LTR-RAC-21-20) on February 12, 2021.
Continued East Lagoon closure activities.

(b) Results of sampling and tests:
Soil Sampling Underneath C-21 and Remediation
e On September 10, 2020, initial soil sampling was conducted under intermodal container C-21.

o

Systematic and bias soil sampling was conducted in accordance with the approved
SSAOU Soil Sampling Work Plan.

Additional soil sampling events were conducted on November 5, 2020 and January
26, 2021.

e Results from initial and subsequent soil sampling events indicated that C-21 exceeded the
RSL (0.0023 mg/kg) for tetrachloroethylene at locations C-21-A (bias) and C-21-3
(systematic) and at subsequent sampling location C-21a (bias).

e Soil that exceeded the RSL for tetrachloroethylene was excavated, and the affected areas were
sampled again (confirmatory sampling).

e Two confirmatory soil sampling events were conducted underneath intermodal container C-
21 on February 8, 2021 and February 23, 2021. All confirmatory results were below the RSL
for tetrachloroethylene, meaning that the remedial action was complete.

e Analytical results of the soil sampling along with a graphic are included in this monthly

report as Attachments A-B.

Primary Soil Gas Survey Area
e Results from the additional soil gas screening were received and identify two potential source

areas for delineation via soil sampling. The Beacon Environmental Map Report of the Primary

Soil Gas Survey Area is included in this monthly report as Attachment C.
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Groundwater Screening

Groundwater screening results from borings L-50, L-51 and L-56 through L-58 were received
in February 2021. Groundwater from borings L-50 and L-51 was impacted with chlorinated
volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) above the maximum contaminant level for
tetrachloroethylene. Groundwater screening results from borings L-56 through L-58 indicate
that the impacted groundwater does not migrate further to the west towards the property
boundary. The groundwater screening analytical results for L-50, L-51 and L-56 through L-
58 were tabulated and are included as Attachment D.

(c) Brief description of all actions which are scheduled for the next month:
In accordance with Item 4 of the CA, Westinghouse will continue to implement the Work Plan to
include the following actions:

Complete the collection of lithologic data and groundwater screening from borings L-48, L-
49 and L-52 through L-55.

Install pressure transducers in the five monitoring wells around the Gator Pond (W-4, W-15,
W-16, W-27 and W-92).

Install the three additional staff gauges in the Phase II Remedial Investigation Work Plan
Install pressure transducers and VuLink telemetry systems at each staff gauge location.
Conduct sediment sampling in Upper Sunset Lake to bound impact at location SED-44 and in
one additional sediment transect in Upper Sunset Lake approximately 25 feet west of the
Upper Sunset Dike.

Host a site visit with DHEC on March 11 to observe sediment sampling in Upper Sunset
Lake, East Lagoon closure activities, and groundwater screening.

Survey site installations (monitoring wells, staff gauges, etc) and lithologic borings to support
further development of the Conceptual Site Model and the Black Mingo confining clay
structure contour map.

Continue East Lagoon closure activities.

(d) Percentage of work completed and any delays encountered or anticipated:

25% of Phase Il Work Scope Completed.
Currently there are no anticipated delays.

Respectfully,
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Diana P. Joyner

Principal Environmental Engineer
Westinghouse Electric Company, CFFF
803.497.7062 (m)

cc: N. Parr, Environmental Manager
J. Ferguson, EH&S Manager
J. Grant, AECOM Project Manager
ENOVIA Records

Attachment A: SSAOU Tabulated Soil Sampling Results and Drawing

Attachment B: C-21 Sampling Events and Lab Reports

Attachment C: Beacon Environmental Map Report (Soil Gas Surveys)

Attachment D: Tabulated Groundwater Screening Results (L-50, L-51 and L-56 through L-58)



Attachment A

SSAOU Tabulated Soil Sampling Results and Drawing

Tabulated Soil Sampling Results for Intermodal Containers/Sealands C-21

Sampling Events:
September 10, 2020
November 5, 2020
January 26, 2021
February 8, 2021
February 23, 2021

Drawing with Soil Sampling Results



Sealand Soil Analysis Tetrachloroethylene Results Compilation

C-21
Date Sampled
ID <or= Result (mg/k Notes
Lab Report # (mg/ke)
€213 9/10/2020 - 0.005040 Sys‘tematlc '
GEL WO 521515 excavation required
C-21-6 9/10/2020 = 0.001280 Bias
GEL WO 521515
11/5/2020 Bias
C-21-A = 0.005630
GEL WO 526713 excavation required
11/5/2020 .
C-21-B GEL WO 526713 = 0.000827 Bias
1/26/2021 Bias
C-21- = 0.002420
: GEL WO 533288 excavation required
1/26/2021 .
21- < .
C-21-b GEL WO 533288 0.000387 Bias
2/8/2021 .
C-21-a-1 GEL WO 534641 = 0.002260 Bias
2/8/2021 .
C-21-a-2 GEL WO 534641 = 0.001170 Bias
C-21-a-1-North 2/23/2021 < 0.000308 bias
GEL WO 525611
C-21-a-1-South 2/23/2021 < 0.000320 Bias

GEL WO 525611

Residential Use Screening Level (RUSL): 0.0023 mg/kg
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Attachment B

C-21 Sampling Events and Lab Reports

First Sampling Event

Reported in Nov 2020 Progress Report

Sampling conducted: September 10,12 &15, 2020
GEL Work Order: 521515

Report Date: September 30, 2020

Second Sampling Event

Sampling conducted: November 5, 2020
GEL Work Order: 526713

Report Date: November 11, 2020

Third Sampling Event

Sampling conducted: January 26, 2021
GEL Work Order: 533288

Report Date: February 3, 2021

Confirmatory Sampling Event
Sampling conducted: February 8, 2021
GEL Work Order: 534641

Report Date: February 16, 2021

Confirmatory Sampling Event
Sampling conducted: February 23, 2021
GEL Work Order: 535611

Report Date: February 26, 2021



‘ Laboratories (ic

a member of The GEL Group INC

November 11, 2020

Ms. Cynthia Teague

Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
PO Drawer R

Columbia, South Carolina 29205

Re: Sealand Soil Sampling
Work Order: 526713

Dear Ms. Teague:

GEL Laboratories, LLC (GEL) appreciates the opportunity to provide the enclosed analytical results for the
sample(s) we received on November 06, 2020. This original data report has been prepared and reviewed in
accordance with GEL'’s standard operating procedures.

Test results for NELAP or ISO 17025 accredited tests are verified to meet the requirements of those standards,
with any exceptions noted. The results reported relate only to the items tested and to the sample as received by
the laboratory. These results may not be reproduced except as full reports without approval by the laboratory.
Copies of GEL'’s accreditations and certifications can be found on our website at www.gel.com.

Our policy is to provide high quality, personalized analytical services to enable you to meet your analytical needs
on time every time. We trust that you will find everything in order and to your satisfaction. If you have any
guestions, please do not hesitate to call me at (843) 556-8171, ext. 4443.

Sincerely,

Lindsay Fabra
Project Manager

Purchase Order: PO 4500778461
Enclosures

LR TR T



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 — www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis Report
for

WNUCO009 Westinghouse Electric Co, LLC
Client SDG: 526713 GEL Work Order: 526713

The Qualifiersin thisreport are defined asfollows:

* A quality control analyte recovery is outside of specified acceptance criteria

**  AnayteisaTracer compound

**  Anayteisasurrogate compound

J Seecasenarrative for an explanation

J Vadueisestimated

U Anaytewas analyzed for, but not detected above the MDL, MDA, MDC or LOD.

Where the analytical method has been performed under NEL AP certification, the analysis has met all of the
regquirements of the NELAC standard unless qualified on the Certificate of Analysis.

The designation ND, if present, appears in the result column when the analyte concentration is not detected above
the limit as defined in the ' U’ qualifier above.

This data report has been prepared and reviewed in accordance with GEL Laboratories LLC
standard operating procedures. Please direct any questions to your Project Manager, Lindsay Fabra.

Reviewed by

Page 2 of 25 SDG: 526713
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iember of The GEL Group In

Analytical Detections Summary

SDG/Report# 526713 Client Westinghouse Electric Co, LLC

Project ID Sealand Soil Sampling

|GEL ID Client Sample ID  Method CAS Analyte Result Q |
526713001 C-21-A SW846 8260D 127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene 0.00563 mg/kg

NOTE: This report only lists detections greater than the reporting level. Reporting level is the LOQ, PQL, MDC, or Client-provided limit.
Page 3 of 25 SDG: 526713



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date: November 11, 2020

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address : PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Project: Sealand Soil Sampling
Client Sample ID: C-21-A Project: WNUCSealand
SampleID: 526713001 Client ID: WNUCO009
Matrix: Soil
Collect Date: 05-NOV-20 14:07
Receive Date: 06-NOV-20
Collector: Client
Moisture: 6.42%
Parameter Qualifier  Result DL RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method

Volatile Organics
Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight Corrected"

Tetrachloroethylene 0.00563 0.000292  0.000877 mglkg 0821 1 JP1  11/09/20 1951 2060807 1

The following Prep Methods were performed:

Method Description Analyst Date Time PrepBatch

SW846 5035 5035 Prep JP1 11/05/20 1407 2060806

The following Analytical Methods were performed:

Method Description Anayst Comments

1 SW846 8260D

Surrogate/Tracer Recovery — Test Result Nominal  Recovery% Acceptable Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0428 mg/kg 0.0500 98 (81%6-124%)
Corrected"

Bromofluorobenzene Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0432 mg/kg 0.0500 98 (70%-130%)
Corrected”

Toluene-d8 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0420 mg/kg 0.0500 96 (81%-120%)
Corrected"”

Notes:

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor Lc/LC: Critical Level
DL: Detection Limit PF: Prep Factor
MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity RL: Reporting Limit

MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit

Page 4 of 25 SDG: 526713



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date: November 11, 2020

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address : PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Project: Sealand Soil Sampling
Client Sample ID: C-21-B Project: WNUCSealand
SampleID: 526713002 Client ID: WNUCO009
Matrix: Soil
Collect Date: 05-NOV-20 14:15
Receive Date: 06-NOV-20
Collector: Client
Moisture: 4.98%
Parameter Qualifier  Result DL RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method

Volatile Organics
Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight Corrected"

Tetrachloroethylene J  0.000827 0.000296  0.000889 mg/kg 0845 1 PXY1 11/10/20 1440 2060807 1

The following Prep Methods were performed:

Method Description Analyst Date Time PrepBatch

SW846 5035 5035 Prep JP1 11/05/20 1415 2060806

The following Analytical Methods were performed:

Method Description Anayst Comments

1 SW846 8260D

Surrogate/Tracer Recovery — Test Result Nominal  Recovery% Acceptable Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0425 mg/kg 0.0500 96 (81%6-124%)
Corrected"

Bromofluorobenzene Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0439 mg/kg 0.0500 99 (70%-130%)
Corrected”

Toluene-d8 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0424 mg/kg 0.0500 95 (81%-120%)
Corrected"”

Notes:

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor Lc/LC: Critical Level
DL: Detection Limit PF: Prep Factor
MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity RL: Reporting Limit

MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit

Page 5 of 25 SDG: 526713



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date: November 11, 2020

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address : PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Project: Sealand Soil Sampling
Client Sample ID: C-22-C Project: WNUCSealand
SampleID: 526713003 Client ID: WNUCO009
Matrix: Soil
Collect Date: 05-NOV-20 14:21
Receive Date: 06-NOV-20
Collector: Client
Moisture: 7.11%
Parameter Qualifier  Result DL RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method

Volatile Organics
Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight Corrected"

Tetrachloroethylene u ND 0.000316  0.000949 mglkg 0882 1 JP1  11/09/20 2045 2060807 1

The following Prep Methods were performed:

Method Description Analyst Date Time PrepBatch

SW846 5035 5035 Prep JP1 11/05/20 1421 2060806

The following Analytical Methods were performed:

Method Description Anayst Comments

1 SW846 8260D

Surrogate/Tracer Recovery — Test Result Nominal  Recovery% Acceptable Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0446 mg/kg 0.0500 94 (81%6-124%)
Corrected"

Bromofluorobenzene Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0472 mg/kg 0.0500 99 (70%-130%)
Corrected”

Toluene-d8 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0460 mg/kg 0.0500 97 (81%-120%)
Corrected"”

Notes:

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor Lc/LC: Critical Level
DL: Detection Limit PF: Prep Factor
MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity RL: Reporting Limit

MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit

Page 6 of 25 SDG: 526713



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date: November 11, 2020

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address : PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Project: Sealand Soil Sampling
Client Sample ID: C-22-D Project: WNUCSealand
SampleID: 526713004 Client ID: WNUCO009
Matrix: Soil
Collect Date: 05-NOV-20 14:29
Receive Date: 06-NOV-20
Collector: Client
Moisture: 7.12%
Parameter Qualifier  Result DL RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method

Volatile Organics
Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight Corrected"

Tetrachloroethylene J  0.000839 0.000363 0.00109 mg/kg 101 1 JP1 110920 2112 2060807 1

The following Prep Methods were performed:

Method Description Analyst Date Time PrepBatch

SW846 5035 5035 Prep JP1 11/05/20 1429 2060806

The following Analytical Methods were performed:

Method Description Anayst Comments

1 SW846 8260D

Surrogate/Tracer Recovery — Test Result Nominal  Recovery% Acceptable Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0510 mg/kg 0.0500 94 (81%6-124%)
Corrected"

Bromofluorobenzene Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0533 mg/kg 0.0500 98 (70%-130%)
Corrected”

Toluene-d8 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0530 mg/kg 0.0500 97 (81%-120%)
Corrected"”

Notes:

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor Lc/LC: Critical Level
DL: Detection Limit PF: Prep Factor
MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity RL: Reporting Limit

MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit

Page 7 of 25 SDG: 526713



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date: November 11, 2020

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address : PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Project: Sealand Soil Sampling
Client Sample ID: C-23-E Project: WNUCSealand
SampleID: 526713005 Client ID: WNUCO009
Matrix: Soil
Collect Date: 05-NOV-20 14:38
Receive Date: 06-NOV-20
Collector: Client
Moisture: 6.21%
Parameter Qualifier  Result DL RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method

Volatile Organics
Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight Corrected"

Tetrachloroethylene u ND 0.000273  0.000819 mglkg 0768 1 JP1  11/09/20 2138 2060807 1

The following Prep Methods were performed:

Method Description Analyst Date Time PrepBatch

SW846 5035 5035 Prep JP1 11/05/20 1438 2060806

The following Analytical Methods were performed:

Method Description Anayst Comments

1 SW846 8260D

Surrogate/Tracer Recovery — Test Result Nominal  Recovery% Acceptable Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0403 mg/kg 0.0500 98 (81%6-124%)
Corrected"

Bromofluorobenzene Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0397 mg/kg 0.0500 97 (70%-130%)
Corrected”

Toluene-d8 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0385 mg/kg 0.0500 94 (81%-120%)
Corrected"”

Notes:

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor Lc/LC: Critical Level
DL: Detection Limit PF: Prep Factor
MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity RL: Reporting Limit

MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit

Page 8 of 25 SDG: 526713



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date: November 11, 2020

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address : PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Project: Sealand Soil Sampling
Client Sample ID: C-23-F Project: WNUCSealand
SampleID: 526713006 Client ID: WNUCO009
Matrix: Soil
Collect Date: 05-NOV-20 14:45
Receive Date: 06-NOV-20
Collector: Client
Moisture: 8.16%
Parameter Qualifier  Result DL RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method

Volatile Organics
Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight Corrected"

Tetrachloroethylene u ND 0.000300  0.000901 mglkg 0828 1 JP1  11/09/20 2205 2060807 1

The following Prep Methods were performed:

Method Description Analyst Date Time PrepBatch

SW846 5035 5035 Prep JP1 11/05/20 1445 2060806

The following Analytical Methods were performed:

Method Description Anayst Comments

1 SW846 8260D

Surrogate/Tracer Recovery — Test Result Nominal  Recovery% Acceptable Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0421 mg/kg 0.0500 93 (81%6-124%)
Corrected"

Bromofluorobenzene Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0433 mg/kg 0.0500 96 (70%-130%)
Corrected”

Toluene-d8 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0432 mg/kg 0.0500 96 (81%-120%)
Corrected"”

Notes:

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor Lc/LC: Critical Level
DL: Detection Limit PF: Prep Factor
MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity RL: Reporting Limit

MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit

Page 9 of 25 SDG: 526713



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date: November 11, 2020

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address: PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205

Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague

Project: Sealand Soil Sampling

Client Sample ID: C-21-A Project: WNUCSealand

SampleID: 526713001 Client ID: WNUCO009

Matrix: Soil

Collect Date: 05-NOV-20 14:07

Receive Date: 06-NOV-20

Collector: Client

Moisture: 6.42%
Parameter Qualifier  Result Uncertainty MDC RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method
Notes:

Counting Uncertainty is calculated at the 95% confidence level (1.96-sigma).

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor
DL: Detection Limit

MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity
MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration

Lc/LC: Critical Level

PF: Prep Factor

RL: Reporting Limit

SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date: November 11, 2020

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address: PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205

Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague

Project: Sealand Soil Sampling

Client Sample ID: C-21-B Project: WNUCSealand

SampleID: 526713002 Client ID: WNUCO009

Matrix: Soil

Collect Date: 05-NOV-20 14:15

Receive Date: 06-NOV-20

Collector: Client

Moisture: 4.98%
Parameter Qualifier  Result Uncertainty MDC RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method
Notes:

Counting Uncertainty is calculated at the 95% confidence level (1.96-sigma).

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor
DL: Detection Limit

MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity
MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration

Lc/LC: Critical Level

PF: Prep Factor

RL: Reporting Limit

SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date: November 11, 2020

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address: PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205

Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague

Project: Sealand Soil Sampling

Client Sample ID: C-22-C Project: WNUCSealand

SampleID: 526713003 Client ID: WNUCO009

Matrix: Soil

Collect Date: 05-NOV-20 14:21

Receive Date: 06-NOV-20

Collector: Client

Moisture: 7.11%
Parameter Qualifier  Result Uncertainty MDC RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method
Notes:

Counting Uncertainty is calculated at the 95% confidence level (1.96-sigma).

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor
DL: Detection Limit

MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity
MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration

Lc/LC: Critical Level

PF: Prep Factor

RL: Reporting Limit

SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date: November 11, 2020

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address: PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205

Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague

Project: Sealand Soil Sampling

Client Sample ID: C-22-D Project: WNUCSealand

SampleID: 526713004 Client ID: WNUCO009

Matrix: Soil

Collect Date: 05-NOV-20 14:29

Receive Date: 06-NOV-20

Collector: Client

Moisture: 7.12%
Parameter Qualifier  Result Uncertainty MDC RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method
Notes:

Counting Uncertainty is calculated at the 95% confidence level (1.96-sigma).

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor
DL: Detection Limit

MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity
MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration

Lc/LC: Critical Level

PF: Prep Factor

RL: Reporting Limit

SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date: November 11, 2020

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address: PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205

Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague

Project: Sealand Soil Sampling

Client Sample ID: C-23-E Project: WNUCSealand

SampleID: 526713005 Client ID: WNUCO009

Matrix: Soil

Collect Date: 05-NOV-20 14:38

Receive Date: 06-NOV-20

Collector: Client

Moisture: 6.21%
Parameter Qualifier  Result Uncertainty MDC RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method
Notes:

Counting Uncertainty is calculated at the 95% confidence level (1.96-sigma).

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor
DL: Detection Limit

MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity
MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration

Lc/LC: Critical Level

PF: Prep Factor

RL: Reporting Limit

SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date: November 11, 2020

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address: PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205

Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague

Project: Sealand Soil Sampling

Client Sample ID: C-23-F Project: WNUCSealand

SampleID: 526713006 Client ID: WNUCO009

Matrix: Soil

Collect Date: 05-NOV-20 14:45

Receive Date: 06-NOV-20

Collector: Client

Moisture: 8.16%
Parameter Qualifier  Result Uncertainty MDC RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method
Notes:

Counting Uncertainty is calculated at the 95% confidence level (1.96-sigma).

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor
DL: Detection Limit

MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity
MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration

Lc/LC: Critical Level

PF: Prep Factor

RL: Reporting Limit

SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

. . QC Summary Report Date: November 11, 2020
Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC Page 1of 3
PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Workorder: 526713
Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time
Volatile-GC/M'S
Batch 2060807
QC1204690065 LCS
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0500 0.0462 mg/kg 92  (68%-129%) JP1 11/09/20 16:44
** 1 2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 52.8 ug/L 106  (81%-124%)
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 48.7 ug/L 97  (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 47.8 ug/L 96  (81%-120%)
QC1204691060 LCS
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0500 0.0543 mg/kg 109 (68%-129%) PXY1 11/10/2011:33
** 1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 50.4 ug/L 101 (81%-124%)
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 49.4 ug/L 99  (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 48.7 ug/L 97  (81%-120%)
QC1204690066 LCSD
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0500 0.0449 mg/kg 3 90 (0%-20%) JP1 11/09/2017:11
** 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 50.5 ug/L 101 (81%-124%)
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 48.1 ug/L 96  (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 a7.7 ug/L 95  (81%-120%)
QC1204690064 MB
Tetrachloroethylene u ND mg/kg 11/09/20 18:58
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

QC Summary

Workorder: 526713 Page 20of 3

Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time

Volatile-GC/M'S

Batch 2060807
**1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 49.7 ug/L 99  (81%-124%) JP1 11/09/20 18:58
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 49.3 ug/L 99  (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 48.6 ug/L 97  (81%-120%)

QC1204691059 MB

Tetrachloroethylene u ND ma/kg PXY1 11/10/2013:20
** 1 2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 50.2 ug/L 100  (81%-124%)
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 49.6 ug/L 99  (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 49.3 ug/L 99  (81%-120%)

Notes:

The Qualifiersin this report are defined as follows:
**  Analyteisasurrogate compound
Result isless than value reported
Result is greater than value reported
The TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product
The target analyte was detected in the associated blank.
Analyte has been confirmed by GC/MS analysis
Results are reported from a diluted aliquot of the sample
Concentration of the target analyte exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analytical holding time was exceeded
See case narrative for an explanation
Valueis estimated
JNX  Non Calibrated Compound

N Organics--Presumptive evidence based on mass spectral library search to make a tentative identification of the analyte (TIC). Quantitation is based
on nearest internal standard response factor

N Presumptive evidence based on mass spectral library search to make atentative identification of the analyte (TIC). Quantitation is based on nearest
internal standard response factor

N/A  RPD or %Recovery limits do not apply.

& &« T MmO O @™ > VvV A
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

QC Summary

Workorder: 526713 Page 3of 3
Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time

N1 Seecasenarrative

ND Analyte concentration is not detected above the detection limit

NJ Consult Case Narrative, Data Summary package, or Project Manager concerning this qualifier

P Organics--The concentrations between the primary and confirmation columns/detectors is >40% different. For HPLC, the difference is >70%.

Q  Oneor morequality control criteria have not been met. Refer to the applicable narrative or DER.

R  Sampleresults are rejected

U  Analytewasanayzed for, but not detected above the MDL, MDA, MDC or LOD.

UJ Compound cannot be extracted

X Consult Case Narrative, Data Summary package, or Project Manager concerning this qualifier

Y QC Samples were not spiked with this compound

n RPD of sample and duplicate evaluated using +/-RL. Concentrations are <5X the RL. Qualifier Not Applicable for Radiochemistry.

h Preparation or preservation holding time was exceeded

N/A indicates that spike recovery limits do not apply when sample concentration exceeds spike conc. by afactor of 4 or more or %RPD not applicable.

" The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) obtained from the sample duplicate (DUP) is evaluated against the acceptance criteriawhen the sample is greater than
five times (5X) the contract required detection limit (RL). In cases where either the sample or duplicate valueisless than 5X the RL, acontrol limit of +/- the
RL is used to evaluate the DUP resullt.

* |ndicates that a Quality Control parameter was not within specifications.

For PS, PSD, and SDILT results, the values listed are the measured amounts, not final concentrations.

Where the analytical method has been performed under NEL AP certification, the analysis has met all of the
requirements of the NELAC standard unless qualified on the QC Summary.
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

. . QC Summary Report Date: November 11, 2020
Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC Page 10of 2
PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Workorder: 526713
Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time

Notes:

The Qualifiersin this report are defined as follows:

* %

N/A
N1
ND
NJ

Py

ul
uJ
UL

AnalyteisaTracer compound

Result isless than value reported

Result is greater than value reported

Results are either below the MDC or tracer recovery islow

Failed analysis.

Analytical holding time was exceeded

See case narrative for an explanation

Valueis estimated

Analyte present. Reported value may be biased high. Actual value is expected to be lower.
Analyte present. Reported value may be biased low. Actual value is expected to be higher.

M if above MDC and lessthan LLD

REMP Result > MDC/CL and < RDL

RPD or %Recovery limits do not apply.

See case narrative

Analyte concentration is not detected above the detection limit

Consult Case Narrative, Data Summary package, or Project Manager concerning this qualifier
One or more quality control criteria have not been met. Refer to the applicable narrative or DER.
Sample results are rejected

Analyte was analyzed for, but not detected above the MDL, MDA, MDC or LOD.

Gamma Spectroscopy--Uncertain identification

Gamma Spectroscopy--Uncertain identification

Not considered detected. The associated number is the reported concentration, which may be inaccurate due to alow bias.
Consult Case Narrative, Data Summary package, or Project Manager concerning this qualifier
Other specific qualifiers were required to properly define the results. Consult case narrative.
RPD of sample and duplicate evaluated using +/-RL. Concentrations are <5X the RL. Qualifier Not Applicable for Radiochemistry.
Preparation or preservation holding time was exceeded
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

QC Summary

Workorder: 526713 Page 2of 2

Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time

N/A indicates that spike recovery limits do not apply when sample concentration exceeds spike conc. by afactor of 4 or more or %RPD not applicable.

A The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) obtained from the sample duplicate (DUP) is evaluated against the acceptance criteria when the sampleis greater than
five times (5X) the contract required detection limit (RL). In cases where either the sample or duplicate value isless than 5X the RL, a control limit of +/- the
RL is used to evaluate the DUP result.

* |ndicates that a Quality Control parameter was not within specifications.

For PS, PSD, and SDILT results, the values listed are the measured amounts, not final concentrations.

Where the analytical method has been performed under NEL AP certification, the analysis has met all of the
requirements of the NELAC standard unless qualified on the QC Summary.
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Technical Case Narrative
Westinghouse Electric Co, LLC
SDG #: 526713

GC/MS Volatile

Product: Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) by Gas Chromatograph/Mass Spectrometer
Analytical Method: SW846 8260D

Analytical Procedure: GL-OA-E-038 REV# 28

Analytical Batch: 2060807

Preparation Method: SW846 5035
Preparation Procedure: GL-OA-E-039 REV# 13
Preparation Batch: 2060806

The following samples were analyzed using the above methods and analytical procedure(s).

GEL SamplelD# Client Sampleldentification
526713001 C-21-A

526713002 C-21-B

526713003 C-22-C

526713004 C-22-D

526713005 C-23-E

526713006 C-23-F

1204690064 Method Blank (MB)

1204690065 Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
1204690066 Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD)
1204691059 Method Blank (MB)

1204691060 Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

The samples in this SDG were analyzed on a "dry weight" basis.

Data Summary:

All sample data provided in this report met the acceptance criteria specified in the analytical methods and
procedures for initial calibration, continuing calibration, instrument controls and process controls where
applicable, with the following exceptions.

Technical Information

Sample Re-extraction/Re-analysis
Sample 526713003 (C-22-C) was re-analyzed due to unacceptable surrogate or internal standard recoveries in
the initial analysis. The re-analyses confirmed/and or passed and were reported.

Radiochemistry

Product: Dry Weight
Preparation Method: ASTM D 2216 (Modified)
Preparation Procedure: GL-OA-E-020 REV# 13

Preparation Batch: 2060271

Page 21 of 25 SDG: 526713



The following samples were analyzed using the above methods and analytical procedure(s).

GEL Sample ID# Client Sampleldentification

526713001 C-21-A

526713002 C-21-B

526713004 C-22-D

526713005 C-23-E

526713006 C-23-F

1204688783 526713001(C-21-A) Sample Duplicate (DUP)

The samples in this SDG were analyzed on an "as received" basis.

Data Summary:

There are no exceptions, anomalies or deviations from the specified methods. All sample data provided in this
report met the acceptance criteria specified in the analytical methods and procedures for initial calibration,
continuing calibration, instrument controls and process controls where applicable.

Product: Dry Weight
Preparation Method: ASTM D 2216 (Modified)
Preparation Procedure; GL-OA-E-020 REV# 13

Preparation Batch: 2060827

The following samples were analyzed using the above methods and analytical procedure(s).

GEL Sample|D# Client Sampleldentification
526713003 C-22-C
1204690111 526713003(C-22-C) Sample Duplicate (DUP)

The samples in this SDG were analyzed on an "as received" basis.

Data Summary:

There are no exceptions, anomalies or deviations from the specified methods. All sample data provided in this
report met the acceptance criteria specified in the analytical methods and procedures for initial calibration,
continuing calibration, instrument controls and process controls where applicable.

Certification Statement

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the
requirements of the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted in the analytical case narrative.
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B ! Laboralories 1L

SAMPLE RECEIPT & REVIEW FORM 5& é; ’é

Client:

WNL)C

SDG/AR/COC/Work Order:

Received By:

alB

Carrier and Tracking Number

Date Received: N()v 6 ZO ZO
- v Circle Apphicable;

FedEx Express FedEx Ground UPS  Field Services

Courier  Other

p——

Suspected Hazard Information g é’ *1f Net Counts > 100cpm on samples not marked “"radioactive”, comact the Radiation Safety Group for further investigation.
Hazard Class Shipped: UN#:
- |A)Shipped as a DOT Hazardous? A IFUN2910, Is the Radioactive Shipment Survey Compliam? Yes___No___
B) Did the cliem designate the samples are to be o~ 1COC notation or radioactive stickers on containers equal client designation.
received as radioactive? .
C) Did the RSO classify the samples as /'Maximum Net Counts Observed® (Observed Counts - Area Background Counts): Q CPM / mR/Hr
dioactive? 4 P Classificdas: Rad1 Rad2 Rad3
_ACOC notation o hazard fabels on contsine equal client designation
D) Did the client designate samples are hazardous?
I D or E is yes, sclect Hazards below.
E) Did the RSO identify possible hazards? < PCB's  Flammable  ForignSoil RCRA  Asbesios Beryllium  Other;
2 e g 320
Sample Receipt Criteria £ é 2 Comments/Qualifiers (Required for Non-Conforming ltems)
Shipping comtainers received intact and Circle Applicable:  Seals broken D, ged Leaking Other (describe)
1 sealed?
" Chain of custody documents included Circle Applicable:  Clicat contacted and provided COC COC created upon receipt
~ {with shipmem?
Preservation Method: Wetfce  Ice Packs Dryice  None Other N
3 |Samples requiring cold preservation *all temperatures are recorded in Celsius TEMP: ! <
within (0 < 6 deg. C)7*
Daily check performed and passed on IR Temperature Device Sm“‘,#’——:;' =&
4 temperatare gun? Secondary Temperawre Device Sexial # (If Applicable);
Circle Applicable:  Scals broken D ped i Leaking iner  Other (describe)
5 [Sample containers intact and sealed?
p Samples requiring chemical preservation y Sample ID's and Canlainers Affecied:
al proper pH? If Prescrvation added, Low:
If Yes, are Encores or Seil Kits present for solids? Yes_No___ NA__(if yes, take to VOA Freezer)
Do any samples require Volatile Do liquid VOA vials comain acid preservation? Yes__ No___ NA___(If unknowa, select No)
7 Y ﬁnalys?s" Are liquid VOA vials free of headspace? Yes__ No___ NA.
’ Sample ID's and containers affected;
1D's and tests affected:
8 [Samples received within holding time?
Sample ID's on COC maich ID's on ID's and containers affected:
9 f
bottles?
Date & time on COC match date & time Circle Applicable: No dates on containers  No times on containers  COC missing info  Other (describe)
10 on bottles? /1
Number of containers received match Circle Applicable:  No container count on COC Other (describe)
1 number indicated on COC?
1 Are sample containers identifiable as A
" |GEL provided by use of GEL labels?
CQOC form is properly signed in Circle Applicable:  Notrelinquished  Other (describe)
13 relinquished/received sections?

Comments (Use Continuation Form if needed):

Page 24 of 25 SDG: 526713

PM (or PMA) review: hiiizls___ D H_A__m“_ Date me_ Page Y of _L
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List of current GEL Certifications as of 11 November 2020

State Certification
Alabama 42200
Alaska 17-018
Alaska Drinking Water SC00012
Arkansas 88-0651
CLIA 42D0904046
California 2940
Colorado SC00012
Connecticut PH-0169
DoD ELAP/1S0O17025 A2LA 2567.01
Florida NELAP E87156
Foreign Soils Permit P330-15-00283, P330-15-0025
Georgia SC00012
Georgia SDWA 967
Hawaii SC00012
Idaho SC00012
lllinois NELAP 200029
Indiana C-SC-01
Kansas NELAP E-10332
Kentucky SDWA 90129
Kentucky Wastewater 90129
Louisiana Drinking Water LAO24
Louisiana NELAP 03046 (A133904)
Maine 2019020
Maryland 270
Massachusetts M-SC012
Massachusetts PFAS Approv Letter
Michigan 9976
Mississippi SC00012
Nebraska NE-0S-26-13
Nevada SC000122021-1
New Hampshire NELAP 2054
New Jersey NELAP SC002
New Mexico SC00012
New York NELAP 11501
North Carolina 233
North Carolina SDWA 45709
North Dakota R-158
Oklahoma 2019-165
Pennsylvania NELAP 68-00485
Puerto Rico SC00012
S. Carolina Radiochem 10120002
Sanitation Districts of L 9255651
South Carolina Chemistry 10120001
Tennessee TN 02934
Texas NELAP T104704235-20-17
Utah NELAP SC000122020-33
Vermont VT87156
Virginia NELAP 460202
Washington C780




‘ Laboratories (ic

a member of The GEL Group INC

February 03, 2021

Ms. Cynthia Teague

Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
PO Drawer R

Columbia, South Carolina 29205

Re: Sealand Soil Sampling
Work Order: 533288

Dear Ms. Teague:

GEL Laboratories, LLC (GEL) appreciates the opportunity to provide the enclosed analytical results for the
sample(s) we received on January 27, 2021. This original data report has been prepared and reviewed in
accordance with GEL'’s standard operating procedures.

Test results for NELAP or ISO 17025 accredited tests are verified to meet the requirements of those standards,
with any exceptions noted. The results reported relate only to the items tested and to the sample as received by
the laboratory. These results may not be reproduced except as full reports without approval by the laboratory.
Copies of GEL'’s accreditations and certifications can be found on our website at www.gel.com.

Our policy is to provide high quality, personalized analytical services to enable you to meet your analytical needs
on time every time. We trust that you will find everything in order and to your satisfaction. If you have any
guestions, please do not hesitate to call me at (843) 556-8171, ext. 4443.

Sincerely,

O Y

Samuel Hogan for
Lindsay Fabra
Project Manager

Purchase Order: PO 4500778461
Enclosures

LR



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 — www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis Report
for

WNUCO009 Westinghouse Electric Co, LLC (4500778461)
Client SDG: 533288 GEL Work Order: 533288

The Qualifiersin thisreport are defined asfollows:

* A quality control analyte recovery is outside of specified acceptance criteria

**  AnayteisaTracer compound

**  Anayteisasurrogate compound

U Anaytewas analyzed for, but not detected above the MDL, MDA, MDC or LOD.

Where the analytical method has been performed under NEL AP certification, the analysis has met all of the
reguirements of the NELAC standard unless qualified on the Certificate of Analysis.

The designation ND, if present, appears in the result column when the analyte concentration is not detected above
the limit as defined inthe ' U’ qualifier above.

This data report has been prepared and reviewed in accordance with GEL Laboratories LLC
standard operating procedures. Please direct any questions to your Project Manager, Lindsay Fabra.

% B

Reviewed by

Page 2 of 12 SDG: 533288



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date:  February 3, 2021

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address: PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Project: Sealand Soil Sampling
Client SampleID: C-21-a Project: WNUCSedand
Sample ID: 533288001 ClientID:  WNUCO009
Matrix: Sail
Collect Date: 26-JAN-21 14:55
Receive Date: 27-JAN-21
Collector: Client
Moisture: 9.66%
Parameter Qualifier  Result DL RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method

Volatile Organics
Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight Corrected"

Tetrachloroethylene 0.00242 0.000298  0.000896 mglkg 0.809 1 PXY1 020221 1531 2087144 1

The following Prep Methods were performed:

Method Description Analyst Date Time PrepBatch

SW846 5035 5035 Prep PXY1 01/26/21 1455 2087142

The following Analytical Methods were performed:

Method Description Anayst Comments

1 SW846 8260D

Surrogate/Tracer Recovery — Test Result Nominal  Recovery% Acceptable Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0454 mg/kg 0.0500 101 (76%-127%)
Corrected"

Bromofluorobenzene Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0453 mg/kg 0.0500 101 (70%-130%)
Corrected”

Toluene-d8 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0446 mg/kg 0.0500 100 (81%-120%)
Corrected"”

Notes:

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor Lc/LC: Critical Level
DL: Detection Limit PF: Prep Factor
MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity RL: Reporting Limit

MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit

Page 3 of 12 SDG: 533288



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date:  February 3, 2021

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address: PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Project: Sealand Soil Sampling
Client SampleID: C-21-b Project: WNUCSedand
Sample ID: 533288002 ClientID:  WNUCO009
Matrix: Sail
Collect Date: 26-JAN-21 15:01
Receive Date: 27-JAN-21
Collector: Client
Moisture: 12.5%
Parameter Qualifier  Result DL RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method

Volatile Organics
Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight Corrected"

Tetrachloroethylene u ND 0.000387 0.00116 mg/kg 1.02 1 PXY1l 0129/21 2038 2087144 1

The following Prep Methods were performed:

Method Description Analyst Date Time PrepBatch

SW846 5035 5035 Prep PXY1 01/26/21 1501 2087142

The following Analytical Methods were performed:

Method Description Anayst Comments

1 SW846 8260D

Surrogate/Tracer Recovery — Test Result Nominal  Recovery% Acceptable Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0578 mg/kg 0.0500 100 (81%6-124%)
Corrected"

Bromofluorobenzene Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0618 mg/kg 0.0500 106 (70%-130%)
Corrected”

Toluene-d8 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0581 mg/kg 0.0500 100 (81%-120%)
Corrected"”

Notes:

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor Lc/LC: Critical Level
DL: Detection Limit PF: Prep Factor
MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity RL: Reporting Limit

MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit

Page 4 of 12 SDG: 533288



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

. . QC Summary Report Date: February 3, 2021
Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC Page 1of 3
PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Workorder: 533288
Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time
Volatile-GC/M'S
Batch 2087144
QC1204743513 LCS
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0500 0.0453 mg/kg 91  (68%-129%) PXY1l 01/29/2110:28
** 1 2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 535 ug/L 107  (81%-124%)
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 54.0 ug/L 108  (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 52.0 ug/L 104  (81%-120%)
QC1204745019  LCS
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0500 0.0469 mg/kg 94  (70%-125%) 02/02/21 10:04
** 1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 50.7 ug/L 101 (76%-127%)
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 50.3 ug/L 101 (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 50.4 ug/L 101 (81%-120%)
QC1204743514 LCSD
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0500 0.0459 mg/kg 1 92 (0%-20%) 01/29/21 10:56
** 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 52.0 ug/L 104  (81%-124%)
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 52.0 ug/L 104  (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 50.9 ug/L 102 (81%-120%)
QC1204743512  MB
Tetrachloroethylene u ND mg/kg 01/29/21 13:22

Page 5 of 12 SDG: 533288



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

QC Summary

Workorder: 533288 Page 20of 3

Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time

Volatile-GC/M'S

Batch 2087144
**1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 51.2 ug/L 102 (81%-124%) PXY1 01/29/2113:22
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 51.9 ug/L 104  (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 51.4 ug/L 103 (81%-120%)

QC1204745018  MB

Tetrachloroethylene u ND ma/kg 02/02/21 12:32
** 1 2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 50.2 ug/L 100 (76%-127%)
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 50.4 ug/L 101 (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 50.7 ug/L 101 (81%-120%)

Notes:

The Qualifiersin this report are defined as follows:
**  Analyteisasurrogate compound
Result isless than value reported
Result is greater than value reported
The TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product
The target analyte was detected in the associated blank.
Analyte has been confirmed by GC/MS analysis
Results are reported from a diluted aliquot of the sample
Concentration of the target analyte exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analytical holding time was exceeded
See case narrative for an explanation
Valueis estimated
JNX  Non Calibrated Compound

N Organics--Presumptive evidence based on mass spectral library search to make a tentative identification of the analyte (TIC). Quantitation is based
on nearest internal standard response factor

N Presumptive evidence based on mass spectral library search to make atentative identification of the analyte (TIC). Quantitation is based on nearest
internal standard response factor

N/A  RPD or %Recovery limits do not apply.

& &« T MmO O @™ > VvV A

Page 6 of 12 SDG: 533288



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

QC Summary

Workorder: 533288 Page 3of 3
Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time

N1 Seecasenarrative

ND Analyte concentration is not detected above the detection limit

NJ Consult Case Narrative, Data Summary package, or Project Manager concerning this qualifier

P Organics--The concentrations between the primary and confirmation columns/detectors is >40% different. For HPLC, the difference is >70%.

Q  Oneor morequality control criteria have not been met. Refer to the applicable narrative or DER.

R  Sampleresults are rejected

U  Analytewasanayzed for, but not detected above the MDL, MDA, MDC or LOD.

UJ Compound cannot be extracted

X Consult Case Narrative, Data Summary package, or Project Manager concerning this qualifier

Y QC Samples were not spiked with this compound

n RPD of sample and duplicate evaluated using +/-RL. Concentrations are <5X the RL. Qualifier Not Applicable for Radiochemistry.

h Preparation or preservation holding time was exceeded

N/A indicates that spike recovery limits do not apply when sample concentration exceeds spike conc. by afactor of 4 or more or %RPD not applicable.

" The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) obtained from the sample duplicate (DUP) is evaluated against the acceptance criteriawhen the sample is greater than
five times (5X) the contract required detection limit (RL). In cases where either the sample or duplicate valueisless than 5X the RL, acontrol limit of +/- the
RL is used to evaluate the DUP resullt.

* |ndicates that a Quality Control parameter was not within specifications.

For PS, PSD, and SDILT results, the values listed are the measured amounts, not final concentrations.

Where the analytical method has been performed under NEL AP certification, the analysis has met all of the
requirements of the NELAC standard unless qualified on the QC Summary.

Page 7 of 12 SDG: 533288



Technical Case Narrative
Westinghouse Electric Co, LLC
SDG #: 533288

GC/MS Volatile

Product: Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) by Gas Chromatograph/Mass Spectrometer
Analytical Method: SW846 8260D

Analytical Procedure: GL-OA-E-038 REV# 28

Analytical Batch: 2087144

Preparation Method: SW846 5035
Preparation Procedure: GL-OA-E-039 REV# 13
Preparation Batch: 2087142

The following samples were analyzed using the above methods and analytical procedure(s).

GEL SamplelD# Client Sampleldentification

533288001 C-21-a

533288002 C-21-b

1204743512 Method Blank (MB)

1204743513 Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
1204743514 Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD)
1204745018 Method Blank (MB)

1204745019 Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

The samples in this SDG were analyzed on a "dry weight" basis.

Data Summary:

All sample data provided in this report met the acceptance criteria specified in the analytical methods and
procedures for initial calibration, continuing calibration, instrument controls and process controls where
applicable, with the following exceptions.

Technical Information

Sample Re-extraction/Re-analysis
Sample 533288001 (C-21-a) was re-analyzed due to unacceptable surrogate or internal standard recoveries in the
initial analysis. The re-analyses confirmed/and or passed and were reported.

Radiochemistry

Product: Dry Weight
Preparation Method: ASTM D 2216 (Modified)
Preparation Procedure: GL-OA-E-020 REV# 13

Preparation Batch: 2086192

The following samples were analyzed using the above methods and analytical procedure(s).

GEL Sample|D# Client Sampleldentification

Page 8 of 12 SDG: 533288



533288001 C-21-a

533288002 C-21-b

1204741708 533382001 (NonSDG) Sample Duplicate (DUP)

The samples in this SDG were analyzed on an "as received" basis.

Data Summary:

There are no exceptions, anomalies or deviations from the specified methods. All sample data provided in this

report met the acceptance criteria specified in the analytical methods and procedures for initial calibration,
continuing calibration, instrument controls and process controls where applicable.

Certification Statement

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the
requirements of the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted in the analytical case narrative.

Page 9 of 12 SDG: 533288



sjAuaudiq pea=4d

PRIBULIONOAIOd = g3 d SR YA OSIA =HIAL - WMoy = 473

| PRIy VIS BAIS =By wnnupe) = oy

- , o , - suondrosacy WHHUBIOG =G unueg =g

- &m ﬁuugﬁa 3% .E%\ w&umréu mt.n o (012 ‘spavzon yyvay “osiu :(s)apoo 235044 SATOEYY =AY AdIaN =91 DIUBSIY = SY

. mib x&&&ﬁ% Jo 5L Y 653&3 H3U30 “SpupILLY Wnijydiaq sojsaqsy.prd mopydiy ety ('S2ISVM PBISI-1 PHD g 51} QAISOLIOD = O _ SIBRI VIDH
ﬁ%&m@ dopup %a&gg %E??w« &&ma UAOWUN /IO =10 2ISEA PAISIT =T alqenudys|qeluwe]y = 14

SHwiap jpuoyppy Sup opuoid asvald ~ Luo) _ asempasry] [ spaezey apsueposiey)| SAEVZVH AT4IS504 50 NARONS (£

UTIQ PIPY PAB3] == PAPPE ST 2ANEAISAI OU J] HIRINSONY L WAIPOS = LG DUBXSH = XH PIOY SIQI00SY = VY ‘PIOY SUAJNG = Y'§ “IPINOIPAL] WNIPOS = HS ‘PIOV SHIN = [N ‘PIOY OUO0IPAH = VH 0K L aAteasasalq (9

(1= POLELHOINY € - 0928 "3'1) 4282 10§ papiavid SIDUIRIUOD JO 19qUInY PUB (VOLPL/H0109 ‘0978 1) posanbdi poyiaw feonfjeuy (patsanbay sisdfeuy ajdueg (¢

[ESEN=N [E00=d RUMY=} DM =g BId=d PO=0 DITEM PHOS=SS FPRIS=TTS WAUHPIS=(S ‘T0S=0S ‘PMbIT ISUN="TIN TOIRM=AL TOICM IEM=MA\ JOIBAL F0BLNS=AS PIMPUNOIN=ALS 0l244 FUNULC=ANC SOPOJ) LRI (b
PN PioY 30U s Spdures 1o - N - 10 oIl PIRLE sem 2jdiues oY) $a4 JO] - A - ¥ i 2E01pu ‘SaoLnew pinbip 104 pasaiyy ppRtg (€

ans0dwiog) == 1) ‘GeID = £ ‘2jdureg aedjdng a3 xR = ASIY ‘Djdueg Mg XU = SIW el wawdinbyg = g Swsydng Pt = G4 Yurig du = g1, 2dWwes [EUION = N $p03 DD (T

POURILIBIACE W) = 2aqunN Apojsny) Jo weyy ('

o[ ] wewnow [ ] enusnl ) oumegl 1 wmisen( 1 o:ovezomig a&»u&mw.u &&Eum..*l - CHAS) uaof so109Y P 1012023 PIBUDS 205 'Sjimia bw;wmﬁ pun Suiddpys 1duns 10,7 <
- - - i i ¥ 3
:dway asgoo, oN 53 J1opjuy (935 Qpoisnyy (M asyy Suaiaoay quy 40 A [ AL [4 (A %ﬂ
o Ty i 421003 N L1 sag [ ] qioouy pag dporsn) :ajuo asp 8 ¥ qu7 40 VWML |y P AN , FrAt &
SSYADUY JOUOUIPpY e AP YA 4 4 - 120T-LZ10 1011830 2INA3S T
pRAvTl ] gpad L | a1l T 1pessr] T Kewung 50T T vio 5T Tsiqemateq 10915 9% Q1 170TLT-10 u01EI07 21033 | "e <) _82%%%5 Apuey |
ON[x] soA[ ] sunsoy xeq aun ] e (poudis) Ag paataoay auiy, e (pausi) &g paysmbuyoy
Gioam [) SKep ¢ :Apads X aysny Hqeution  :pasonboy 1VL syameusig Apoysn)) Jo wisy))
X1 0s D 1061 120T/9T/1 q-12D
X1 0s D IS9 41 1202/97/1 8170
= ~ RS - M (o SHIIN L PAONLTE S opon | (muigy) {AA-pp-ruur) 211210 dOTS DD LIDIS 2ID0IPH - Sel0T00 40 4
& | E | ERrl355 5 . G ,
20 u,mmuumm g1z |% m m“ W m = * 1 poIRlioy. | pawsfon ey, , at ,mﬁmﬁmm
a[dwes 10] paimba 18| EZ 1223 auny, , %
o . e = <1 Rl =g TN
s1 91dures B1XO 110N W 2.7 Za woo asnoySunsom@oanses] o synsay v:ﬁ\\;\b\?\@%\\&é& Apuey :4g paroajjod]
sjHowmo) =15 i
8 o gl e « B by
g m. mw_wwﬂu 19062 DS “Supidop ‘peoy nigt 1085 S501pPY;
{9) 9dA1 oanmAtosOl] = | S ppoys P96£°$69°€08 # ¥ed ‘oureN e_m\s&o%
{159} 4oB9 JO] SISUIRINOD JO IDqUING Oy} UL ]I mv, © pajsanboy sisdjeuy sjdwes LIV ZIE€08 # suoyd asnoyBunsom [N JURHAY
8L11-99L (£3) xed saadnunpy wafosd 10 SAIGUITIN] 1oPAQ0) H404 THD 19Ul ' [9¥8LLO0SY # O.W.
1218-95 (£v8) :puoyg 1sanbay jeanjAjeuy pue Apoisn? jo uieyn (n FquInN uonm.
LOY6T DS ‘uoIsapiey) sonfeuy Ayeoads | \,mmmmoﬁoﬁmm | AlsiusyooipRY | ASiuayy  wooed *\w WN G00DNNM™ # 91000 THBH
peoy a3eArS ObOT 77 wm C QH@\__ O Q MIM TOTBAEIYE 719, SUIUIIeg TI05 pusiias # 10alos
D17 “sauoleIoge ] 1D ' z o i 08




i

G|

Laboralories e

SAMPLE RECEIPT & REVIEW FORM 2; }zgf

LY W Y A)
Client: \M l\\_,\ u&__ﬂ

SDG/AR/COC/Work Order:

Received By:

Tye

Date Received:

Carrier and Tracking Number

S Cirele Applicsble:

FedEx Ground UPS  Field Service:

Courier;  Other

FedEx Express

E) Did the RSO idantify passible hazards?

Suspected Haozacd Information 5 £ [ “If Net Counts > 100cpm an samples not marked "radioactive", contact the Radiation Safety Group for further investigation.
VA
% ,Iéz:u'd Class Shippad: UN#:
\/ IFUN2910, Is the Radioactive Shipment Survey Compliam? Yes___No__
A)Shipped as a DOT Hazardous?
B) Did the clieut desimate the samples a to be Véc notation or radioactive stickers an containers equal elient designation. f,\
received as radioactive? o
. . aximum Net Counts Observed® (Observed Counts - Area Background Coumts): {\ ) CPM / mR/Hr
©) Did the RSO classify the samples as WV Clssifiedas: Rad L Rad? Rad3
radioactive?
€OC notation or hazaed labels on containers equal client designation.
D) Did the client desimate samiples are hazardous? \/
5)3’0;* Eis yes, select Hazards below,
\/, PCBs  Flammable  Foweigi Soil  RCRA  Asbestos Buryllium  Othen

wy

Sample containers intact and sealed?

Sample Receipt Criteria E 12 Comments/Qualifiers (Requiced for Non-Conforming Items)
Shipping containers received intact and E% ¥ |Circle Applicable:  Seals broken D d Leaking Other (describe)
1l seateds e
W : Y . n ifert H
o 1Chain of custody documeats included o Circle A Clizat and g COC  COC created upon receipt
"~ |with shipment? (%5 & o,
Preservation Methodf Wet (co flce Packs Dryice Noune Other R
3 |Sumples requiring cold preservation =all temperatures e od in Celsius TEMP:
within (0 < 6 deg, C)?* : :
Daily check performed and passed on IR ‘Temperature Device Sertal #i L 1RET
4 temperature gun? Secondary Temperature Devics Serial # ([f Apphmbk)
Cirele Applicable:  Seals broken D d Leaking Other (describe) .

|Samples requiring chemical preservation

at proper pH?

Do any samples require Volatile
Analysis?

A Breservation added, Loit:

Zample 1D and Containers Affected:

If Yes, ace Encores or Soil Kits present for solids? Yes ¥ L4 No___ NA, ({f yes, take 1o VOA Fuu.zt.r)

Da liquid VCA vials contain acid presecvation? Yes. No, . NA__({Funkunown, select No) — +

Ase viquid VOA vials froe of headspace? Yes___ No___

|Sample ID's and containers affected:

NA___

Samples received within holding time?

1D's and tests affected;

Sample ID's on COC mateh [D'%s on
bottles?

[D's and containers affected:

10

Date & time on COC mateh date & (ime
on buttles?

Circle Applicable: No dites on cowtainers  No Gmes on cantainers  COC missing iufo Orher (describe)

u Number of containers received match ‘\F\ Ciy:\pplimb(c: No container count on COC Other (deseribe)
number indicated on COC? 5]

1 Are sample containers identifiable as \,;f: ‘//
GEL provided by use of GEL labets? )

I COC form is property signed in 4 Circle Applicable:  Not welinguished  Other (describe)
retinquished/received sections? r.’i

Comments (Use Continuation Formt if needed):

. Lot o 5
PM {or PMA) review: lnitials __:,7‘#“_ Date _LW‘@_‘_ Page ‘\Y' of

Page 11 of 12 SDG: 533288
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List of current GEL Certifications as of 03 February 2021

State Certification
Alabama 42200
Alaska 17-018
Alaska Drinking Water SC00012
Arkansas 88-0651
CLIA 42D0904046
California 2940
Colorado SC00012
Connecticut PH-0169
DoD ELAP/1S0O17025 A2LA 2567.01
Florida NELAP E87156
Foreign Soils Permit P330-15-00283, P330-15-0025
Georgia SC00012
Georgia SDWA 967
Hawaii SC00012
Idaho SC00012
lllinois NELAP 200029
Indiana C-SC-01
Kansas NELAP E-10332
Kentucky SDWA 90129
Kentucky Wastewater 90129
Louisiana Drinking Water LAO24
Louisiana NELAP 03046 (A133904)
Maine 2019020
Maryland 270
Massachusetts M-SC012
Massachusetts PFAS Approv Letter
Michigan 9976
Mississippi SC00012
Nebraska NE-0S-26-13
Nevada SC000122021-1
New Hampshire NELAP 2054
New Jersey NELAP SC002
New Mexico SC00012
New York NELAP 11501
North Carolina 233
North Carolina SDWA 45709
North Dakota R-158
Oklahoma 2019-165
Pennsylvania NELAP 68-00485
Puerto Rico SC00012
S. Carolina Radiochem 10120002
Sanitation Districts of L 9255651
South Carolina Chemistry 10120001
Tennessee TN 02934
Texas NELAP T104704235-21-18
Utah NELAP SC000122020-34
Vermont VT87156
Virginia NELAP 460202
Washington C780




‘ Laboratories (ic

a member of The GEL Group INC

February 16, 2021

Ms. Cynthia Teague

Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
PO Drawer R

Columbia, South Carolina 29205

Re: Sealand Soil Sampling
Work Order: 534641

Dear Ms. Teague:

GEL Laboratories, LLC (GEL) appreciates the opportunity to provide the enclosed analytical results for the
sample(s) we received on February 10, 2021. This original data report has been prepared and reviewed in
accordance with GEL'’s standard operating procedures.

Test results for NELAP or ISO 17025 accredited tests are verified to meet the requirements of those standards,
with any exceptions noted. The results reported relate only to the items tested and to the sample as received by
the laboratory. These results may not be reproduced except as full reports without approval by the laboratory.
Copies of GEL'’s accreditations and certifications can be found on our website at www.gel.com.

Our policy is to provide high quality, personalized analytical services to enable you to meet your analytical needs
on time every time. We trust that you will find everything in order and to your satisfaction. If you have any
guestions, please do not hesitate to call me at (843) 556-8171, ext. 4443.

Sincerely,

Lindsay Fabra
Project Manager

Purchase Order: PO 4500778461
Enclosures

LR TR T



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 — www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis Report
for

WNUCO009 Westinghouse Electric Co, LLC (4500778461)
Client SDG: 534641 GEL Work Order: 534641

The Qualifiersin thisreport are defined asfollows:

* A quality control analyte recovery is outside of specified acceptance criteria

**  AnayteisaTracer compound

**  Anayteisasurrogate compound

U Anaytewas analyzed for, but not detected above the MDL, MDA, MDC or LOD.

Where the analytical method has been performed under NEL AP certification, the analysis has met all of the
reguirements of the NELAC standard unless qualified on the Certificate of Analysis.

The designation ND, if present, appears in the result column when the analyte concentration is not detected above
the limit as defined inthe ' U’ qualifier above.

This data report has been prepared and reviewed in accordance with GEL Laboratories LLC
standard operating procedures. Please direct any questions to your Project Manager, Lindsay Fabra.

Reviewed by

Page 2 of 17 SDG: 534641



Laboratories LLc O

iember of The GEL Group It
'P

Analytical Detections Summary

SDG/Report# 534641 Client Westinghouse Electric Co, LLC (4500778461)
Project ID Sealand Soil Sampling
|GEL ID Client Sample ID  Method CAS Analyte Result Q |
534641001 C-21-a-1 SW846 8260D 127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene 0.00226 mg/kg

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethylene 0.00117 mgl/kg

534641002 C-21-a-2 SW846 8260D

NOTE: This report only lists detections greater than the reporting level. Reporting level is the LOQ, PQL, MDC, or Client-provided limit.
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date:  February 16, 2021

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address: PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Project: Sealand Soil Sampling
Client SampleID: C-21-a1 Project: WNUCSedand
Sample ID: 534641001 ClientID:  WNUCO009
Matrix: Sail
Collect Date: 08-FEB-21 13:30
Receive Date: 10-FEB-21
Collector: Client
Moisture: 11.7%
Parameter Qualifier  Result DL RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method

Volatile Organics
Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight Corrected"

Tetrachloroethylene 0.00226 0.000230  0.000690 mglkg 0610 1 JP1 021221 0139 2092093 1

The following Prep Methods were performed:

Method Description Analyst Date Time PrepBatch

SW846 5035 5035 Prep JP1 02/08/21 1330 2092092

The following Analytical Methods were performed:

Method Description Anayst Comments

1 SW846 8260D

Surrogate/Tracer Recovery — Test Result Nominal  Recovery% Acceptable Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0332 mg/kg 0.0500 96 (76%-127%)
Corrected"

Bromofluorobenzene Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0336 mg/kg 0.0500 97 (70%-130%)
Corrected”

Toluene-d8 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0339 mg/kg 0.0500 98 (81%-120%)
Corrected"”

Notes:

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor Lc/LC: Critical Level
DL: Detection Limit PF: Prep Factor
MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity RL: Reporting Limit

MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date:  February 16, 2021

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address: PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Project: Sealand Soil Sampling
Client SampleID: C-21-a2 Project: WNUCSedand
Sample ID: 534641002 ClientID:  WNUCO009
Matrix: Sail
Collect Date: 08-FEB-21 13:20
Receive Date: 10-FEB-21
Collector: Client
Moisture: 14.6%
Parameter Qualifier  Result DL RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method

Volatile Organics
Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight Corrected"

Tetrachloroethylene 0.00117 0.000365 0.00109 mglkg 0935 1 JP1  02/12/21 0204 2092093 1

The following Prep Methods were performed:

Method Description Analyst Date Time PrepBatch

SW846 5035 5035 Prep JP1 02/08/21 1320 2092092

The following Analytical Methods were performed:

Method Description Anayst Comments

1 SW846 8260D

Surrogate/Tracer Recovery — Test Result Nominal  Recovery% Acceptable Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0522 mg/kg 0.0500 95 (76%-127%)
Corrected"

Bromofluorobenzene Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0527 mg/kg 0.0500 96 (70%-130%)
Corrected”

Toluene-d8 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0540 mg/kg 0.0500 99 (81%-120%)
Corrected"”

Notes:

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor Lc/LC: Critical Level
DL: Detection Limit PF: Prep Factor
MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity RL: Reporting Limit

MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date:  February 16, 2021

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address: PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205

Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague

Project: Sealand Soil Sampling

Client SampleID: C-21-a1 Project: WNUCSedand

SampleID: 534641001 Client ID: WNUCO009

Matrix: Soil

Collect Date: 08-FEB-21 13:30

Receive Date: 10-FEB-21

Collector: Client

Moisture: 11.7%
Parameter Qualifier  Result Uncertainty MDC RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method
Notes:

Counting Uncertainty is calculated at the 95% confidence level (1.96-sigma).

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor
DL: Detection Limit

MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity
MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration

Lc/LC: Critical Level

PF: Prep Factor

RL: Reporting Limit

SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date:  February 16, 2021

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address: PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205

Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague

Project: Sealand Soil Sampling

Client SampleID: C-21-a2 Project: WNUCSedand

SampleID: 534641002 Client ID: WNUCO009

Matrix: Soil

Collect Date: 08-FEB-21 13:20

Receive Date: 10-FEB-21

Collector: Client

Moisture: 14.6%
Parameter Qualifier  Result Uncertainty MDC RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method
Notes:

Counting Uncertainty is calculated at the 95% confidence level (1.96-sigma).

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor
DL: Detection Limit

MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity
MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration

Lc/LC: Critical Level

PF: Prep Factor

RL: Reporting Limit

SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

. . QC Summary Revort Date: February 16, 2021
Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC Page 1of 3
PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Workorder: 534641
Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time
Volatile-GC/M'S
Batch 2092093
QC1204752977  LCS
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0500 0.0521 mg/kg 104 (70%-125%) JP1 02/11/21 18:04
** 1 2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 48.0 ug/L 96  (76%-127%)
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 46.9 ug/L 94 (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 47.3 ug/L 95  (81%-120%)
QC1204752975  MB
Tetrachloroethylene u ND mg/kg 02/11/21 19:45
** 1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 47.6 ug/L 95  (76%-127%)
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 47.4 ug/L 95  (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 47.9 ug/L 96  (81%-120%)
QC1204752978 533811010 PS
Tetrachloroethylene 500 U ND 45.7 ug/L 91  (46%-134%) 02/12/21 02:29
** 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 455 48.0 ug/L 96  (76%-127%)
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 50.1 51.7 ug/L 103 (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 49.2 51.1 ug/L 102 (81%-120%)
QC1204752979 533811010 PSD
Tetrachloroethylene 500 U ND 45.2 ug/L 1 90 (0%-20%) 02/12/21 02:54
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

QC Summary

Workorder: 534641 Page 20of 3

Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time

Volatile-GC/M'S

Batch 2092093
**1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 455 47.7 ug/L 95  (76%-127%) JP1 02/12/21 02:54
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 50.1 52.3 ug/L 105  (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 49.2 48.8 ug/L 98  (81%-120%)

Notes:

The Qualifiersin this report are defined as follows:
**  Analyteis asurrogate compound

N

Result isless than value reported

Result is greater than value reported

The TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product

The target analyte was detected in the associated blank.
Analyte has been confirmed by GC/MS analysis

Results are reported from a diluted aliquot of the sample
Concentration of the target analyte exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analytical holding time was exceeded

See case narrative for an explanation

Valueis estimated

JNX  Non Calibrated Compound

N Organics--Presumptive evidence based on mass spectral library search to make a tentative identification of the analyte (TIC). Quantitation is based
on nearest internal standard response factor

N Presumptive evidence based on mass spectral library search to make atentative identification of the analyte (TIC). Quantitation isbased on nearest
internal standard response factor

N/A  RPD or %Recovery limits do not apply.

& &« T mMmOoOO ®>» VvV

N1 Seecasenarrative

ND Analyte concentration is not detected above the detection limit

NJ Consult Case Narrative, Data Summary package, or Project Manager concerning this qualifier

P Organics--The concentrations between the primary and confirmation columns/detectors is >40% different. For HPLC, the difference is >70%.

One or more quality control criteria have not been met. Refer to the applicable narrative or DER.

o O

Sample results are rejected

U  Analytewasanayzed for, but not detected above the MDL, MDA, MDC or LOD.

UJ Compound cannot be extracted

X Consult Case Narrative, Data Summary package, or Project Manager concerning this qualifier

Y QC Samples were not spiked with this compound
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

QC Summary

Workorder: 534641 Page 3of 3
Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time

n RPD of sample and duplicate evaluated using +/-RL. Concentrations are <5X the RL. Qualifier Not Applicable for Radiochemistry.
h Preparation or preservation holding time was exceeded

N/A indicates that spike recovery limits do not apply when sample concentration exceeds spike conc. by afactor of 4 or more or %RPD not applicable.
A The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) obtained from the sample duplicate (DUP) is evaluated against the acceptance criteria when the sampleis greater than
five times (5X) the contract required detection limit (RL). In cases where either the sample or duplicate value isless than 5X the RL, a control limit of +/- the

RL isused to evaluate the DUP result.
* |ndicates that a Quality Control parameter was not within specifications.
For PS, PSD, and SDILT results, the values listed are the measured amounts, not final concentrations.

Where the analytical method has been performed under NEL AP certification, the analysis has met all of the
requirements of the NELAC standard unless qualified on the QC Summary.
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

. . QC SU m mary Revort Date: February 16, 2021
Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC Page 10of 2
PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Workorder: 534641
Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time

Notes:

The Qualifiersin this report are defined as follows:

* %

N/A
N1
ND
NJ

Py

ul
uJ
UL

AnalyteisaTracer compound

Result isless than value reported

Result is greater than value reported

Results are either below the MDC or tracer recovery islow

Failed analysis.

Analytical holding time was exceeded

See case narrative for an explanation

Valueis estimated

Analyte present. Reported value may be biased high. Actual value is expected to be lower.
Analyte present. Reported value may be biased low. Actual value is expected to be higher.

M if above MDC and lessthan LLD

REMP Result > MDC/CL and < RDL

RPD or %Recovery limits do not apply.

See case narrative

Analyte concentration is not detected above the detection limit

Consult Case Narrative, Data Summary package, or Project Manager concerning this qualifier
One or more quality control criteria have not been met. Refer to the applicable narrative or DER.
Sample results are rejected

Analyte was analyzed for, but not detected above the MDL, MDA, MDC or LOD.

Gamma Spectroscopy--Uncertain identification

Gamma Spectroscopy--Uncertain identification

Not considered detected. The associated number is the reported concentration, which may be inaccurate due to alow bias.
Consult Case Narrative, Data Summary package, or Project Manager concerning this qualifier
Other specific qualifiers were required to properly define the results. Consult case narrative.
RPD of sample and duplicate evaluated using +/-RL. Concentrations are <5X the RL. Qualifier Not Applicable for Radiochemistry.
Preparation or preservation holding time was exceeded
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

QC Summary

Workorder: 534641 Page 2of 2

Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time

N/A indicates that spike recovery limits do not apply when sample concentration exceeds spike conc. by afactor of 4 or more or %RPD not applicable.

A The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) obtained from the sample duplicate (DUP) is evaluated against the acceptance criteria when the sampleis greater than
five times (5X) the contract required detection limit (RL). In cases where either the sample or duplicate value isless than 5X the RL, a control limit of +/- the
RL is used to evaluate the DUP result.

* |ndicates that a Quality Control parameter was not within specifications.

For PS, PSD, and SDILT results, the values listed are the measured amounts, not final concentrations.

Where the analytical method has been performed under NEL AP certification, the analysis has met all of the
requirements of the NELAC standard unless qualified on the QC Summary.
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Technical Case Narrative
Westinghouse Electric Co, LLC
SDG #: 534641

GC/MS Volatile

Product: Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) by Gas Chromatograph/Mass Spectrometer
Analytical Method: SW846 8260D

Analytical Procedure: GL-OA-E-038 REV# 28

Analytical Batch: 2092093

Preparation Method: SW846 5035
Preparation Procedure: GL-OA-E-039 REV# 13
Preparation Batch: 2092092

The following samples were analyzed using the above methods and analytical procedure(s).

GEL SampleID# Client Sampleldentification

534641001 C-21-a-1

534641002 C-21-a-2

1204752975 Method Blank (MB)

1204752977 Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

1204752978 533811010(NonSDG) Post Spike (PS)
1204752979 533811010(NonSDG) Post Spike Duplicate (PSD)

The samples in this SDG were analyzed on a "dry weight" basis.

Data Summary:
There are no exceptions, anomalies or deviations from the specified methods. All sample data provided in this

report met the acceptance criteria specified in the analytical methods and procedures for initial calibration,
continuing calibration, instrument controls and process controls where applicable.

Radiochemistry

Product: Dry Weight
Preparation Method: ASTM D 2216 (Modified)
Preparation Procedure: GL-OA-E-020 REV# 13

Preparation Batch: 2091638

The following samples were analyzed using the above methods and analytical procedure(s).

GEL Sample ID# Client Sampleldentification

534641001 C-21-a-1

534641002 C-21-a-2

1204752056 534641001(C-21-a-1) Sample Duplicate (DUP)

The samples in this SDG were analyzed on an "as received" basis.

Page 13 of 17 SDG: 534641



Data Summary:

There are no exceptions, anomalies or deviations from the specified methods. All sample data provided in this
report met the acceptance criteria specified in the analytical methods and procedures for initial calibration,
continuing calibration, instrument controls and process controls where applicable.

Certification Statement

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the
requirements of the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted in the analytical case narrative.
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|
| Laboratories tie

Client:

EVSISIva

Q SAMPLE RECEIPT & REVIEW FORM 5

SDG/AR/COC/Work Ordey:

Received By: ZKW

Carrier and Tracking Number

Date Received: ’L l (o ,M
Circle Applicable:

FedEx Express  FedEx Ground UPS  Field Services Other

Suspected Hazard Information

Yes

#1f Net Counts > 100cpm on samples not marked "radioactive”, contact the Radiation Safety Group for further investigation.

A)Shipped as a DOT Hazardous?

| Fazard Class Shipped: UN#:

I UN2910, Is the Radioactive Shipment Survey Compliant? Yes___ No___

B) Did the client designate the samples are to be
received as radioactive?

C) Did the RSO classity the samples as
radioactive?

D) Did the client designate samples are hazardous?

E) Did the RSO identify possible hazards?

Maximum Net Counts Observed* (Observed Counts - Area Background Counts):
Iy 4
Classified as: Rad1 Rad2 Rad3
L “
Uf D 6r E is yes. select Hazards below.,
e PCB's Flammable Foreign Soift  RCRA  Asbestos  Beryllium  Other:

Sample Receipt Criteria

Comments/Qualifiers (Required for Non-Conforming Items)

Shipping containers received intact and Circle Applicable:  Seals broken  Damaged container  Leaking container  Other (describe)
L | 8
sealed?
” Chain of custody documents included Circle Applicable:  Clicat contacted and provided COC COC created upon receipt
~ |with shipment? N
Preservation Method: Wet L fce Packs  Dryice None  Other ;; )
3 [Samples requiring cold preservation *alf temperatures are recorded in Celsius TEMP: _g
within (0 < 6 deg. C)7* >
Daily check performed and passed on [R Temperature Device Serial #: R3:18
4 temperature gun? Secondary Temperature Device Serial # (If Applicable):
Circle Applicable:  Scals broken  Duamaged contniner  Leaking container  Other (deseribe)
5 |Sample containers intact and sealed?
p Samples requiring chemical preservation Sample 1's and Containers Affected:
- at proper pH? 1f Preservation added, Lot#;
If Yes, are Encores or Soil Kits present for solids? Yes_**No___ NA___(If yes, take to VOA Freezer)
Do any samples require Volatile Do liguid VOA vials contain acid preservation? Yes__ No___ NA__*{TT unknown, select No)
any s L E
7 Analysis? Are liquid VOA vials frec of headspace? Yes__ No__ NA_see—
Sampie 1D's and containers affected:
ID's and tests affected:
8 |Samples received within holding time?
9 Sample ID's on COC match ID's on ID's and containers affected:
botiles?
Date & time on COC match date & time Circle Applicable: No dates on containers  No times on containers  COC missing info  Other (describe)
10 on bottles?
Number of containers received match Circle Applicable:  No container count on COC Other (describe)
11 s g
number indicated on COC?
12 Are sample containers identifiable as .
GEL provided by use ol GEL labels?
3 COC form is properly signed in Circle Applicable:  Not relinguished  Other (describe)
~ relinguished/received sections?

Comments (Use Continuation Form if nceded):

N . . 3 Z 1
7
PM {or PMA) review: Initials _ii t . . Date 4’«27/”“ ‘ ( (ﬂ l Page _,_(_ ofw‘_
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List of current GEL Certifications as of 16 February 2021

State Certification
Alabama 42200
Alaska 17-018
Alaska Drinking Water SC00012
Arkansas 88-0651
CLIA 42D0904046
California 2940
Colorado SC00012
Connecticut PH-0169
DoD ELAP/1S0O17025 A2LA 2567.01
Florida NELAP E87156
Foreign Soils Permit P330-15-00283, P330-15-0025
Georgia SC00012
Georgia SDWA 967
Hawaii SC00012
Idaho SC00012
lllinois NELAP 200029
Indiana C-SC-01
Kansas NELAP E-10332
Kentucky SDWA 90129
Kentucky Wastewater 90129
Louisiana Drinking Water LAO24
Louisiana NELAP 03046 (A133904)
Maine 2019020
Maryland 270
Massachusetts M-SC012
Massachusetts PFAS Approv Letter
Michigan 9976
Mississippi SC00012
Nebraska NE-0S-26-13
Nevada SC000122021-1
New Hampshire NELAP 2054
New Jersey NELAP SC002
New Mexico SC00012
New York NELAP 11501
North Carolina 233
North Carolina SDWA 45709
North Dakota R-158
Oklahoma 2019-165
Pennsylvania NELAP 68-00485
Puerto Rico SC00012
S. Carolina Radiochem 10120002
Sanitation Districts of L 9255651
South Carolina Chemistry 10120001
Tennessee TN 02934
Texas NELAP T104704235-21-19
Utah NELAP SC000122020-34
Vermont VT87156
Virginia NELAP 460202
Washington C780




‘ Laboratories (ic

a member of The GEL Group INC

February 26, 2021

Ms. Cynthia Teague

Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
PO Drawer R

Columbia, South Carolina 29205

Re: Sealand Soil Sampling
Work Order: 535611

Dear Ms. Teague:

GEL Laboratories, LLC (GEL) appreciates the opportunity to provide the enclosed analytical results for the
sample(s) we received on February 24, 2021. This original data report has been prepared and reviewed in
accordance with GEL'’s standard operating procedures.

Test results for NELAP or ISO 17025 accredited tests are verified to meet the requirements of those standards,
with any exceptions noted. The results reported relate only to the items tested and to the sample as received by
the laboratory. These results may not be reproduced except as full reports without approval by the laboratory.
Copies of GEL'’s accreditations and certifications can be found on our website at www.gel.com.

Our policy is to provide high quality, personalized analytical services to enable you to meet your analytical needs
on time every time. We trust that you will find everything in order and to your satisfaction. If you have any
guestions, please do not hesitate to call me at (843) 556-8171, ext. 4443.

Sincerely,

Lindsay Fabra
Project Manager

Purchase Order: PO 4500778461
Enclosures
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 — www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis Report
for

WNUCO009 Westinghouse Electric Co, LLC (4500778461)
Client SDG: 535611 GEL Work Order: 535611

The Qualifiersin thisreport are defined asfollows:

* A quality control analyte recovery is outside of specified acceptance criteria

**  AnayteisaTracer compound

**  Anayteisasurrogate compound

J Seecasenarrative for an explanation

J Vadueisestimated

U Anaytewas analyzed for, but not detected above the MDL, MDA, MDC or LOD.

Where the analytical method has been performed under NEL AP certification, the analysis has met all of the
regquirements of the NELAC standard unless qualified on the Certificate of Analysis.

The designation ND, if present, appears in the result column when the analyte concentration is not detected above
the limit as defined in the ' U’ qualifier above.

This data report has been prepared and reviewed in accordance with GEL Laboratories LLC
standard operating procedures. Please direct any questions to your Project Manager, Lindsay Fabra.

Reviewed by

Page 2 of 12 SDG: 535611



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date:  February 26, 2021

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address : PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Project: Sealand Soil Sampling
Client Sample ID: C-21-a-1-North Project: WNUCSedand
SampleID: 535611001 Client ID: WNUCO009
Matrix: Soil
Collect Date: 23-FEB-21 09:08
Receive Date: 24-FEB-21
Collector: Client
Moisture: 13.5%
Parameter Qualifier  Result DL RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method

Volatile Organics
Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight Corrected"

Tetrachloroethylene u ND 0.000308  0.000924 mg/kg 0.800 1 PXY1 022521 1206 2096146 1

The following Prep Methods were performed:

Method Description Analyst Date Time PrepBatch

SW846 5035 5035 Prep PXY1 02/23/21 0908 2096144

The following Analytical Methods were performed:

Method Description Anayst Comments

1 SW846 8260D

Surrogate/Tracer Recovery — Test Result Nominal  Recovery% Acceptable Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0459 mg/kg 0.0500 99 (76%-127%)
Corrected"

Bromofluorobenzene Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0450 mg/kg 0.0500 97 (70%-130%)
Corrected”

Toluene-d8 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0448 mg/kg 0.0500 97 (81%-120%)
Corrected"”

Notes:

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor Lc/LC: Critical Level
DL: Detection Limit PF: Prep Factor
MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity RL: Reporting Limit

MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit

Page 3 of 12 SDG: 535611



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

Certificate of Analysis

Report Date:  February 26, 2021

Company : Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC
Address: PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina 29205
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Project: Sealand Soil Sampling
Client Sample ID: C-21-a-2-South Project: WNUCSedand
Sample ID: 535611002 ClientID:  WNUCO009
Matrix: Sail
Collect Date: 23-FEB-21 09:16
Receive Date: 24-FEB-21
Collector: Client
Moisture: 14.5%
Parameter Qualifier  Result DL RL Units PF DF Anayst Date Time Batch Method

Volatile Organics
Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight Corrected"

Tetrachloroethylene u ND 0.000320  0.000960 mglkg 0821 1 PXY1 022521 1236 2096146 1

The following Prep Methods were performed:

Method Description Analyst Date Time PrepBatch

SW846 5035 5035 Prep PXY1 02/23/21 0916 2096144

The following Analytical Methods were performed:

Method Description Anayst Comments

1 SW846 8260D

Surrogate/Tracer Recovery — Test Result Nominal  Recovery% Acceptable Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0479 mg/kg 0.0500 100 (76%-127%)
Corrected"

Bromofluorobenzene Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0485 mg/kg 0.0500 101 (70%-130%)
Corrected”

Toluene-d8 Totals Tetrachloroethylene VOA only "Dry Weight 0.0460 mg/kg 0.0500 96 (81%-120%)
Corrected"”

Notes:

Column headers are defined as follows:

DF: Dilution Factor Lc/LC: Critical Level
DL: Detection Limit PF: Prep Factor
MDA: Minimum Detectable Activity RL: Reporting Limit

MDC: Minimum Detectable Concentration SQL: Sample Quantitation Limit

Page 4 of 12 SDG: 535611



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

. . QC Summary Report Date: February 26, 2021
Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC Page 1of 3
PO Drawer R
Columbia, South Carolina
Contact: Ms. Cynthia Teague
Workorder: 535611
Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time
Volatile-GC/M'S
Batch 2096146
QC1204759891 LCS
Tetrachloroethylene 0.0500 0.0481 mg/kg 96 (70%-125%) PXY1 02/25/2110:10
** 1 2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 445 ug/L 89  (76%-127%)
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 49.3 ug/L 99  (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 511 ug/L 102 (81%-120%)
QC1204759890 MB
Tetrachloroethylene u ND mg/kg 02/25/21 11:08
** 1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 46.3 ug/L 93  (76%-127%)
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 48.0 ug/L 96  (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 484 ug/L 97  (81%-120%)
QC1204759892 535667001 PS
Tetrachloroethylene 500 U ND 40.3 ug/L 81  (46%-134%) 02/25/21 20:25
** 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 50.3 49.8 ug/L 100 (76%-127%)
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 48.7 49.1 ug/L 98  (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 48.3 a7.7 ug/L 95  (81%-120%)
QC1204759893 535667001 PSD
Tetrachloroethylene 500 U ND 411 ug/L 2 82 (0%-20%) 02/25/21 20:54

Page 5 of 12 SDG: 535611



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

QC Summary

Workorder: 535611 Page 20of 3

Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time

Volatile-GC/M'S

Batch 2096146
**1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 50.3 47.8 ug/L 96 (76%-127%) PXY1 02/25/2120:54
** Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 48.7 49.2 ug/L 98  (70%-130%)
**Toluene-d8 50.0 48.3 46.7 ug/L 93  (81%-120%)

Notes:

The Qualifiersin this report are defined as follows:
**  Analyteis asurrogate compound

N

Result isless than value reported

Result is greater than value reported

The TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product

The target analyte was detected in the associated blank.
Analyte has been confirmed by GC/MS analysis

Results are reported from a diluted aliquot of the sample
Concentration of the target analyte exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analytical holding time was exceeded

See case narrative for an explanation

Valueis estimated

JNX  Non Calibrated Compound

N Organics--Presumptive evidence based on mass spectral library search to make a tentative identification of the analyte (TIC). Quantitation is based
on nearest internal standard response factor

N Presumptive evidence based on mass spectral library search to make atentative identification of the analyte (TIC). Quantitation isbased on nearest
internal standard response factor

N/A  RPD or %Recovery limits do not apply.

& &« T mMmOoOO ®>» VvV

N1 Seecasenarrative

ND Analyte concentration is not detected above the detection limit

NJ Consult Case Narrative, Data Summary package, or Project Manager concerning this qualifier

P Organics--The concentrations between the primary and confirmation columns/detectors is >40% different. For HPLC, the difference is >70%.

One or more quality control criteria have not been met. Refer to the applicable narrative or DER.

o O

Sample results are rejected

U  Analytewasanayzed for, but not detected above the MDL, MDA, MDC or LOD.

UJ Compound cannot be extracted

X Consult Case Narrative, Data Summary package, or Project Manager concerning this qualifier

Y QC Samples were not spiked with this compound

Page 6 of 12 SDG: 535611



GEL LABORATORIES LLC

2040 Savage Road Charleston, SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

QC Summary

Workorder: 535611 Page 3of 3
Parmname NOM Sample Qual QC Units RPD% REC% Range Anlst Date Time

n RPD of sample and duplicate evaluated using +/-RL. Concentrations are <5X the RL. Qualifier Not Applicable for Radiochemistry.
h Preparation or preservation holding time was exceeded

N/A indicates that spike recovery limits do not apply when sample concentration exceeds spike conc. by afactor of 4 or more or %RPD not applicable.
A The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) obtained from the sample duplicate (DUP) is evaluated against the acceptance criteria when the sampleis greater than
five times (5X) the contract required detection limit (RL). In cases where either the sample or duplicate value isless than 5X the RL, a control limit of +/- the

RL isused to evaluate the DUP result.
* |ndicates that a Quality Control parameter was not within specifications.
For PS, PSD, and SDILT results, the values listed are the measured amounts, not final concentrations.

Where the analytical method has been performed under NEL AP certification, the analysis has met all of the
requirements of the NELAC standard unless qualified on the QC Summary.
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Technical Case Narrative
Westinghouse Electric Co, LLC
SDG #: 535611

GC/MS Volatile

Product: Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) by Gas Chromatograph/Mass Spectrometer
Analytical Method: SW846 8260D

Analytical Procedure: GL-OA-E-038 REV# 28

Analytical Batch: 2096146

Preparation Method: SW846 5035
Preparation Procedure: GL-OA-E-039 REV# 13
Preparation Batch: 2096144

The following samples were analyzed using the above methods and analytical procedure(s).

GEL SampleID# Client Sampleldentification

535611001 C-21-a-1-North

535611002 C-21-a-2-South

1204759890 Method Blank (MB)

1204759891 Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

1204759892 535667001(NonSDG) Post Spike (PS)
1204759893 535667001(NonSDG) Post Spike Duplicate (PSD)

The samples in this SDG were analyzed on a "dry weight" basis.

Data Summary:
There are no exceptions, anomalies or deviations from the specified methods. All sample data provided in this

report met the acceptance criteria specified in the analytical methods and procedures for initial calibration,
continuing calibration, instrument controls and process controls where applicable.

Radiochemistry

Product: Dry Weight
Preparation Method: ASTM D 2216 (Modified)
Preparation Procedure: GL-OA-E-020 REV# 13

Preparation Batch: 2095952

The following samples were analyzed using the above methods and analytical procedure(s).

GEL Sample|D# Client Sampleldentification
535611001 C-21-a-1-North
535611002 C-21-a-2-South

The samples in this SDG were analyzed on an "as received" basis.

Page 8 of 12 SDG: 535611



Data Summary:

All sample data provided in this report met the acceptance criteria specified in the analytical methods and
procedures for initial calibration, continuing calibration, instrument controls and process controls where
applicable, with the following exceptions.

Miscellaneouslnformation

Additional Comments

The duplicate for sample 535611001 was accidentally spilled when taking dry weights. The DUP has been
removed as there is no accurate data and no additional sample to dry. 535611001 (C-21-a-1-North).

Cettification Statement

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the
requirements of the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted in the analytical case narrative.

Page 9 of 12 SDG: 535611
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[e]5E] | Laboralories wie ‘ '
!/\CUO(‘ o ,: ‘ SAMPLE RECEIPT & REVIEW FORM \ 7 .
ciieat: \NJ TN AC ' SDG/AR/COCWork Onders g KRR (] { ~ .
Received By: Tve Date Recelved: r‘)‘ I 94 9( S— B
ircle Applicable:

[]
FedEx Express FedEx Ground UPS  Field Services  Courier  Other

Carrier and Tracking Number

Suspected Hazard Information E 2 [*If Net Counts > 100Gcpm on samples not marked “radioactive”, contact the Radiation Safety Group for further investigation.
Z
\/ézard Class Shipped: UN#:
2910, Is the Radioactive Shipment Survey Compliant? Yes___ No___
A)Shipped as 2 DOT Hazardous? P If UN2910, he Radioactive Shipmen ey pl
Y
B) Did the client designate the samples e to be \/ COC notation or radioactive stickees on iners equal client designation,
reccived as radioactive? . A(
T I . 'ﬁlnximum Net Counts Observed* (Qbserved Counts - Anea Background Counts): __| CPM / mRAMHr
zg’a‘;‘i':,“cfso classify the samples as V4 Ciassificd as: Rad { Rod2 Rad3
7
\/ COE notation or hazard labels an containers equal client designation,
D) Did the client desianate samples are hazardous?
\/'ff DorEis yes, select Hazards below.
CB' able i i A 25t Beryli her:
E) Did the RSO identify possible hazards? PCB's Flammable Forcign Soil  RCRA  Asbestos u'y. ium i Other:
Sample Receipt Criteria g | = = Comments/Qualificrs (Requiced for Non-Conforming Items)
Shipping containers received intact and Circle Applicable:  Seals broken Damaged container  Leaking container  Other (describe)
1 sealed? :2:
” Chain of custody documents included {3 Circle Applicable: Cﬁcmd and provided COC COC created upon receipt
with shipment? 5 ) PR
. ] Preservation Method: wmc Packs Dryice Nome Othen ( :
3 |Samples requiriag cold preservation “all temperaunes ardveeotded in Celsius TEMP:
within (0 < 6 deg. C)7*
Daily check performed and passed on IR Temperatutre Device Serial 21
4 temperature gun? Secondary Temperature Device Serial # (I Applicable):
Circle Applicable:  Seals broken Damaged container  Leaking container . Other (describe)
§ |Sample containers intact and sealed?
p Samples requiring chemical preservation v [Sample 1D and Contaiaers Affected:
at proper pH? i If Preservation added, Lotl;
3 If Yes, are Encores or Sail Kits pntsewt for solids? Yes P No__ NA__(If yes, take to VOA Fizezer)
Do aay samples re quire Volatile :; Do liguid VOA vials contain acid preservation? Yes__ . No___ NA___(If unkiowa, select No)
7 Analysis? & 3 Are liguid VOA vials free of headspace? Yes___ No___ NA___
R ; Sample [D's and containers affected:
. . = D's and tests affected:
8 [Samples received within holding time? 20
o
0 Sample 1D's on COC match ID's on ,e? ID's and comtainets affected: .
bottles? R
Date & time on COC match date & time Circle Applicable: No dates o containers No imes on contamers  COC missing info  Other (describe)
10 on bottles? \/
Number of containecs received mateh e Circle Applicable:  No container count on COC - Other {dascribe)
) umber indicated oa COC? : ¥ s
12 [Are sample containers identifiable as 8 V’
" |GEL provided by use of GEL labels? ;
3 COC formis peoperly signed in ;‘ Circle Applicable:  Not refinguished  Other (describe)
relinquished/received sections? 48

Comments (Use Continuation Form if needad):

PM {or PMA) review: uitials MW\ Date 1! 2..'5‘ } l‘ Page l uf__j__

GL-CHL-SR-001 Rev 7
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List of current GEL Certifications as of 26 February 2021

State Certification
Alabama 42200
Alaska 17-018
Alaska Drinking Water SC00012
Arkansas 88-0651
CLIA 42D0904046
California 2940
Colorado SC00012
Connecticut PH-0169
DoD ELAP/1S0O17025 A2LA 2567.01
Florida NELAP E87156
Foreign Soils Permit P330-15-00283, P330-15-0025
Georgia SC00012
Georgia SDWA 967
Hawaii SC00012
Idaho SC00012
lllinois NELAP 200029
Indiana C-SC-01
Kansas NELAP E-10332
Kentucky SDWA 90129
Kentucky Wastewater 90129
Louisiana Drinking Water LAO24
Louisiana NELAP 03046 (A133904)
Maine 2019020
Maryland 270
Massachusetts M-SC012
Massachusetts PFAS Approv Letter
Michigan 9976
Mississippi SC00012
Nebraska NE-0S-26-13
Nevada SC000122021-1
New Hampshire NELAP 2054
New Jersey NELAP SC002
New Mexico SC00012
New York NELAP 11501
North Carolina 233
North Carolina SDWA 45709
North Dakota R-158
Oklahoma 2019-165
Pennsylvania NELAP 68-00485
Puerto Rico SC00012
S. Carolina Radiochem 10120002
Sanitation Districts of L 9255651
South Carolina Chemistry 10120001
Tennessee TN 02934
Texas NELAP T104704235-21-19
Utah NELAP SC000122020-34
Vermont VT87156
Virginia NELAP 460202
Washington C780
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Beacon Environmental

2203A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

CERTIFICATE OF ANALY SIS

Beacon Proposal No.: 201103R03
Beacon Project No.: 0005603

Project Description:
Project Site: Westinghouse-CFFF
Hopkins, SC

Client PO No.: 130171

Prepared for:

Jeremy Grant
AECOM

101 Research Drive
Columbia, SC 29203

Ryan W. Schneider
Senior Project Manager

February 12, 2021

All data meet requirements as specified in the Beacon Environmental Services, Inc. Quality Assurance Project Plan and the
results relate only to the samples reported. The work performed was in accordance with ISO/IEC 17025:2017 requirements,
except samples were analyzed within a 24-hour tune window. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without
written approval of the laboratory. Release of the data contained in this data package has been authorized by the Laboratory
Director or his signee, as verified by the following signatures:

Stoun € ety e fy

Steven C. Thornley Peter B. Kelly
Laboratory Director Interim Quality Manager

BEACON-USA.COM

Beacon Project 5603 -- Page 1 of 14


http://www.beacon-usa.com

B BEACON

Map Report

2203 A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

AECOM
101 Research Drive

Columbia, SC 29203

Project Site: Westinghouse-CFFF

Project Location: Hopkins, SC

Project Manager: Jeremy Grant

Beacon Proposal: 201103R03
Beacon Project No.: 0005603
Reported: 02/12/2021

Summary of Compound Detections- Mass

Lab Sample ID:  0005603-02 SG-26 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) (ng) File ID
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 74 10 S21020306.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-03 SG-27 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) (ng) File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 19 10 S$21020307.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 38 10 S21020307.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 56 10 S$21020307.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 388 10 S21020307.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-04 SG-27 Dl.lp Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) (ng) File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 1 10 S21020308.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 35 10 S21020308.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 67 10 $21020308.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 224 10 $21020308.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-05 SG-28 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) (ng) File ID
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 15 10 521020309.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 89 10 $21020309.D

0005603

Beacon Project 5603 -- Page 2 of 14



B BEACON

Map Report

2203 A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

AECOM
101 Research Drive

Columbia, SC 29203

Project Site: Westinghouse-CFFF

Project Location: Hopkins, SC

Project Manager: Jeremy Grant

Beacon Proposal: 201103R03
Beacon Project No.: 0005603
Reported: 02/12/2021

Summary of Compound Detections- Mass

Lab Sample ID:  0005603-06 SG-29 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) (ng) File ID
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 241 10 $21020310.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 3,420 10 S$21020310.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-07 SG-30 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) (ng) File ID
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 17 10 S21020311.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 148 10 S21020311.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-08 SG-31 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) (ng) File ID
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 55 10 $21020312.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-09 SG-32 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) (ng) File ID
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 17 10 S21020313.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 298 10 S$21020313.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 2,900 10 S21020313.D
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B BEACON

Map Report

2203 A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

AECOM
101 Research Drive

Columbia, SC 29203

Project Site: Westinghouse-CFFF
Project Location: Hopkins, SC

Project Manager: Jeremy Grant

Beacon Proposal: 201103R03
Beacon Project No.: 0005603
Reported: 02/12/2021

Summary of Compound Detections- Mass

Lab Sample ID:  0005603-10 SG-33 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 11 10 S21020314.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 38 10 S$21020314.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 129 10 S21020314.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1,710 10 $21020314.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 7,110 10 $21020314.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-11 SG-34 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 12 10 $21020315.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-12 SG-35 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 224 10 $21020316.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-13 SG-36 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 27 10 S21020317.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1,080 10 S$21020317.D
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B BEACON

Map Report

2203 A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

AECOM
101 Research Drive

Columbia, SC 29203

Project Site: Westinghouse-CFFF

Project Location: Hopkins, SC

Project Manager: Jeremy Grant

Beacon Proposal: 201103R03
Beacon Project No.: 0005603
Reported: 02/12/2021

Summary of Compound Detections- Mass

Lab Sample ID:  0005603-14 SG-37 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 90 10 S21020318.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 604 10 S21020318.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 6,680 10 S21020318.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-15 SG-38 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 59 10 $21020319.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 45 10 S21020319.D
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane (Fr.113) 76-13-1 11 10 S21020319.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 6,720 10 $21020319.D
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 22 10 S21020319.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 5,840 10 S$21020319.D
Chloroform 67-66-3 18 10 S21020319.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 10,100 10 S$21020319.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 8,780 10 $21020319.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-16 SG-39 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 24 10 $21020320.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-17 SG-40 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 221 10 S21020321.D
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B BEACON

Map Report

2203 A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

AECOM
101 Research Drive

Columbia, SC 29203

Project Site: Westinghouse-CFFF

Project Location: Hopkins, SC

Project Manager: Jeremy Grant

Beacon Proposal: 201103R03
Beacon Project No.: 0005603
Reported: 02/12/2021

Summary of Compound Detections- Mass

Lab Sample ID:  0005603-18 SG-41 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 48 10 $21020322.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1,220 10 $21020322.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-19 SG-42 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 20 10 S$21020323.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 102 10 S21020323.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-20 SG-43 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 33 10 $21020324.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1,080 10 S$21020324.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-21 SG-44 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 66 10 $21020325.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 757 10 S$21020325.D
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B BEACON

Map Report

2203 A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

AECOM
101 Research Drive

Columbia, SC 29203

Project Site: Westinghouse-CFFF
Project Location: Hopkins, SC

Project Manager: Jeremy Grant

Beacon Proposal: 201103R03
Beacon Project No.: 0005603
Reported: 02/12/2021

Summary of Compound Detections- Mass

Lab Sample ID:  0005603-22 SG-45 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane (Fr.113) 76-13-1 12 10 $21020326.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 136 10 $21020326.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 85 10 S21020326.D
Chloroform 67-66-3 17 10 $21020326.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 2,440 10 $21020326.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 8,590 10 S$21020326.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-23 SG-46 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 121 10 S21020327.D
Lab Sample ID: 000560325 SG-48 Method: ~ EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# g Q (ng) File ID
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 10 10 $21020329.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 59 10 $21020329.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 245 10 S21020329.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 2,820 10 S$21020329.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 4,860 10 $21020329.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 5,210 10 S$21020329.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-26 SG-49 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 12 10 $21020330.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 57 10 $21020330.D
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B BEACON

Map Report

2203 A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

AECOM
101 Research Drive

Columbia, SC 29203

Project Site: Westinghouse-CFFF

Project Location: Hopkins, SC

Project Manager: Jeremy Grant

Beacon Proposal: 201103R03
Beacon Project No.: 0005603
Reported: 02/12/2021

Summary of Compound Detections- Mass

Lab Sample ID:  0005603-27 SG-49 Dllp Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) (ng) File ID
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 47 10 S21020331.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-28 SG-50 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) (ng) File ID
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 11 10 S$21020332.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 118 10 S$21020332.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-29 SG-51 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) (ng) File ID
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 24 10 $21020333.D
Lab Sample ID:  0005603-30 SG-52 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ
Analyte CAS# (ng) (ng) File ID
Chloroform 67-66-3 22 10 S21020334.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 18 10 S21020334.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 584 10 S21020334.D
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B BEACON

Map Report

2203 A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

AECOM
101 Research Drive

Columbia, SC 29203

Project Site: Westinghouse-CFFF

Project Location: Hopkins, SC

Project Manager: Jeremy Grant

Beacon Project No.: 0005603

Beacon Proposal: 201103R03

Reported: 02/12/2021

Summary of Compound Detections- Mass

Lab Sample ID:  0005603-31 SG-53 Method: EPA 8260C
Soil Gas
Result LOQ

Analyte CAS# (ng) Q (ng) File ID

Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 32 10 $21020335.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 68 10 S21020335.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 353 10 S21020335.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 4,510 10 S21020335.D
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 4,240 10 $21020335.D
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 2,860 10 S$21020335.D
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B B EACO N Map Report

2203 A Commerce Road, Suite 1
Forest Hill, MD 21050 USA
1.410.838.8780

Beacon Proposal: 201103R03

101 Research Drive
Columbia, SC 29203

AECOM Project Site: Westinghouse-CFFF
Project Location: Hopkins, SC

Project Manager: Jeremy Grant

Beacon Project No.: 0005603
Reported: 02/12/2021

Map Data Summary Table

Sample locations are shown on Figure 1.
reporting limit, and the maximum value for each mapped compound.

The following table lists number of detections on field samples from the current survey, the

The table also includes the transformation and interpolation method

for the compound distribution maps provided.
Figure Number of LOQ Max Value Transformation Interpolation
No. Compound Detections (ng) (ng) Method Method
2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8 10 5,840 Log Kriging
3 Trichloroethene 19 10 10,100 Log Kriging
4 Tetrachloroethene 27 10 8,780 Log Kriging
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Attachment D

Tabulated Groundwater Screening Results
L-50, L-51 and L-56 through L-58



February 2021 Groundwater Screening Analytical Results
Westinghouse Columbia Fuel Fabrication Facility, Hopkins, SC

Location L-50 L-50 L-50 L-51 L-51 L-56 L-56 L-56 L-57 L-57 L-58 L-58 L-58

Date| 2/19/2021 | 2/19/2021 | 2/19/2021 | 2/22/2021 | 2/22/2021 | 2/17/2021 | 2/17/2021 | 2/17/2021 | 2/16/2021 | 2/17/2021 | 2/16/2021 | 2/16/2021 | 2/16/2021

Type N N FD N N N N N N N N N N
Depth (feet) 20-24 46-50 46-50 21-25 41-45 22-26 33-37 41-45 26-30 42-46 23-27 31-35 40-44
Analyte MCL

1,1-Dichloroethene 7 <1lU <1lU <1lU <1U <1lU <1lU <1lU <1lU <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene |70 <1U <1U <1U <1lU <1U <1U <1lU <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U
Tetrachloroethene 5 22 9 8.7 87 110 <1lU <1lU <1lU <1lU <1lU <1lU <1U <1U
trans-1,2-Dichloroetheng 100 <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U <1lU <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U
Trichloroethene 5 <1U <1U <1U 2.2 1.8 <1lU <1lU <1lU <1U <1U <1U <1U <1U
Vinyl chloride 2 <1lU <1lU <1lU <1lU <1lU <1lU <1lU <1lU <1lU <1lU <1lU <1lU <1lU

Notes

Concentrations in micrograms per liter

N - normal sample

FD - field duplicate sample

MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level

Bold concentrations indicate detections
Concentrations in shaded cells exceed their MCL
U = not detected above reporting detection limit
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